9518T and 9524T TRUSS BOOM 120/132°
Parts Manual
Fast Global Solutions
4130 Commerce Boulevard
Windom, MN 56101

985 Fast 9518, 9524 Truss Boom 1/9/2020



GENERAL INFORMATION

All rights, especially copying and distribution rights are reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form
or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, without express written permission from Fast Global
Solutions.

Parts information in this manual represents components installed when product was manufactured based upon the best
available information. Modifications made subsequent to initial delivery are not included. Always verify the parts and color
required with your dealer or Fast Global Solutions Parts Department at 1-800-772-9279.

If you have any questions, please contact your dealer or our Parts and Service Department.

This 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom Parts Book covers units
with the following serial numbers:

9518T-3372-1210 thru Current Production
9524T-3021-1210 thru Current Production

Serial number can be found at the top of the ladder.




9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’ i

Limited Warranty

Fast Global Solutions warrants to the buyer that the new machinery is free from defects in material and workmanship.

This warranty is only effective as to any new machinery which has not been altered, changed, repaired or treated since its
delivery to the buyer, other than by Fast Manufacturing, Inc. or its authorized dealers or employees, and does not apply to
accessories, attachments, tools or parts, sold or operated with the new machinery, if they have not been manufactured by
Fast Global Solutions.

Fast Global Solutions shall only be liable for defects in the materials or workmanship attributable to faulty material or bad
workmanship that can be proved by the buyer, and specifically excludes liability for repairs arising as a result of normal
wear and tear of the new machinery or in any other manner whatsoever, and without limiting the generality of the
foregoing, excludes application or installation of parts not completed in accordance with Fast Global Solutiuons operator’s
manual, specif cations, or printed instructions.

Written notice shall be given by registered mail, to Fast Manufacturing, Inc. within seven (7) days after the defect shall
have become apparent or the repairs shall have become necessary, addressed as follows:

Fast Manufacturing, Inc. 4130 Commerce Boulevard, Windom, Mn 56101.

This warranty shall expire one (1) year after the date of delivery of the new machinery.

If these conditions are fulfilled, FAST shall at its own cost and at its own option either repair or replace any defective parts
provided that the buyer shall be responsible for all expenses incurred as a result of repairs, labor, parts, transportation or

any other work, unless FAST has authorized such expenses inadvance.

The warranty shall not extend to any repairs, changes, alterations, or replacements made to the new equipment other
than by FAST or its authorized dealers or employees.

This warranty extends only to the original owner of the new equipment.

Tires are subject to the tire manufacturer’s warranty. See Titan Tire website at www.titan-intl.com. Click on dealerlocator
to find the nearestdealer.

Rubber parts (including hoses, Grommets) are not warranted.

This warranty is limited to the terms stated herein and is in lieu of any other warranties whether express or implied, and
without limiting the generality of the foregoing, excluded all warranties, express or implied or conditions whether statutory
or otherwise as to quality and fitness for any purpose of the new equipment. FAST disclaims all liability for incidental or
consequential damages.

This Sprayer is subject to design changes and Fast Manufacturing, Inc. shall not be required to retrofit or exchange items
on previously sold units except at its own option.

Fast Global Solutions

Warranty void if not registered.

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2 3 www.Fast-mte.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/
http://www.titan-intl.com/

FAST 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

Fast Sprayer Serial Number 95 T- -

Date Purchased / /

Boom Width 120 or 132’

Nozzle Spacing 15" 207 22"

Pump Manufacturer: Ace 205F-304, or Hypro HM1

www.{“asbmh{.com 4 9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/13%2’


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’ T

CONTENTS

GENERAL INFORMATION 2
TrAILER FrRAaME, HiTcH AND AXLE RECEIVER 8
BoLT ToGETHER TRAILER /| STEERABLE TRAILER 10-13
AXxLEs AND Hus BREAKOUTS 14
TIRES/\WHEEL ASSEMBLIES 16
INTERIOR PivoT, PARALLEL LiNKS 17
CEeNTER SECTION - Puck Yaw 18
ISO Yaw CENTER 20
Main WinG 22
FLip WiNG 24
BreakawAay WING AND BREAKAWAY PARTS 26
OrpTionAL 60/66° SPrRAY WING 28
Main ProbucT Tank 30
Rinse TANK 32
MaNuAL SiGHT GAUGE 34
Pump, PLumBING AND 3" Quick FiLL Hypro Pump 36
Pump, PLumBING AND 3" Quick FiLL Ace 205F 304 Pump 38
Hypro Pump 40
OpTiONAL AcE 304 Puwmp 41
OpTiONAL AcE 205 Pump MoTor 42
RaveN FLow MEeTER anD MCV 43
RFM-100 ParTs 44
MCV 1-1/2” 45
AciTATION AND RINSE BALL MANIFOLD 46
OpTiONAL ELECTRIC AGITATION SHUT OFF 47
ELecTrIC AGITATION VALVE 48
ELecTric AciTATION CaBLE 631970 (2015) YELLOW INDICATOR 49
ELecTrRONIC SicgHT GAUGE 50

PRrREPARE THE SENSOR TUBE 51

INSTALL THE SENSOR TUBE 51

Power CaBLE - ELECTRONIC SiGHT GAUGE 52
ELecTric AciTAaTiON CABLE - 631938 (2014 Anp PrIOR) RED INDICATOR 53

Boom SHutorFr, Gauce PLumsINnG 54 HaRrNEss 3 BaLL VaLve ConTroL - 631930 54
ELecTric SHUT-OFF FLow Back BaLL VaLve (2014 Anp Prior) Rep INpicaTOR 57 OPTIONAL
HicH Pressure Bypass PLumeiNG 58 WET Boom & Brackers 59 WEeT Boom DiAPHRAGM
CHeck VALVE Quick TeEeJeT HingED NozzLe Bobpy - 520039 60 HyprauLic ConTROL VALVE
WIRING HARNESS 61

Fence Row. 62-71

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132 5 www.Fast-mte.com


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

L 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 720/132’

HybrauLic CoNTROL VALVE 73
HybrauLic ConTrOL VALVE WIRING HARNESS 72
ConTroL CoNsoOLE 75
WIRING HARNESS 76
ConTroL ConsoLE WIRING HARNESS 77
ConTRroL ConsoLE SwitcH DiAGrRAM 78
CvYLINDER AND FITTINGS 79
Hose DEscRIPTION 81
HybrauLic SysTem For Puwmp 82
TrAILER MaNIFoLD ConNECTIONS - ISO YAW 631943. 83
YAW BLock PaRTs 84
ISO AutoYAW / FoLb, Autosoom, AND Raven RaTe ConTROL 85
ISO AutoYAW / FoLb, Autosoom, aND JD RaTte ConTROL 86
HYPRO CLeanLoAaD EpucTtor & MounTting - 5 GALLON 88
Hypro CLEANLOAD EDpucTOR - 5 GALLON 90
Hypro CLEANLOAD EDucTOR AND MOUNTING - 7 GALLON 92
Hypro 7 GaLLoN EbucTor 94
Raven SCS450 ConsoLE 95
ConTroL ConsoLE HarNEss - 115-0171-085 96
HarNESs ExTeEnsiON - 115-0159-856 12’ 97
HarNESss ExTension - 115-0159-857 24° 97
ConTtroL HarNEss - 115-0171-086 6’ 98
ConTtroL HarNESs - 115-0171-129 12’ 98
CasLeE 10 Boowm, 115-0171-314, 24’ 100
CasLE, ApAaPTER 6 Boom To 10 Boowm, 631889 101
LIGHTING 102
FoaMER, 1 GaLLON TANK 102
Richway Foam MARKER 3 GALLON TANK 104
RicHway Foam MARKER LiQuip FLow 105
RicHwAay Foam MARKER COMPRESSOR 106
RicHwAaYy Foam MARKER WIRING HARNESS 107
RicHwAYy Foam MARKER FOAMHEAD 108

RicHway Foam Marker Boom Enp 109 NORAC Auto HeicHT Boom ConTroL UC4+. 110
NORAC HybprauLic VaLve BLock 112 NORAC Auto HeigHT Boom ConTrOL HYDRAULIC
ScHemaTIc UC4+ & UCS 113 NORAC Auto HeigHT SENnsor Brackets 114 NORAC
AuTto HeicHT Boom ConTroL HARNESs 115 NORAC AuTto HeicHT Boom CoNnTROL
Extension HARNESS - No. 4465103 116 NORAC Auto HeicHT Boom CoNTROL SENSOR
CaBLEs 117 NORAC Auto HeicHT Boom ConTRroL VALVE CABLE

118

www}asbmlrg,.com 6 9518 | and 952‘1~T Truss boom 1207132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’ T

NORAC Auto HeicHT Boom ConTroL MAIN INTERFACE CABLE 119
NORAC Auto HeicHT Boom ConTroL WING INTERFACE CABLE 120
Severe TerraIN KiT UC4 / UCH 121
UC5 NORAC Kit LAavout 122
ITem CO1: 43220-10A - CasLe UC5 Network 14 AWG - 10M 123
ITem C02: 43220-01A - CaBLe UC5 Network 14 AWG - 1M 123
ITem CO3: 43210-03A - CaBLe UC5 Network 18 AWG - 3M 124
ITem C04: 43210-01A - CasLe UC5 Network 18 AWG - 1M 124
ITem CO5: 43210-20A - CasLe UC5 Network 18 AWG - 20M 125
ITem C10: 43230-04A - CasLe UC5 VaLve DT To DT 125
ITem C20: 43240-018 - CaBLE UC5 INTERFACE TiLT DT 126
Item C21: 43240-078 - CaBLE UC5 INTERFACE MAIN DT (WiTH Aux 1 & 2) 127
PowerGLIDE WIRING SCHEMATIC 128
PowerGLIDE HybrauLic BLock 129
PowerGLIDE SoLip AXLE 130
Hus BreakouT 130
PowerGLIDE, PowerGLIDE PLus, ULTRAGLIDE ToucH DownN BRACKET 131
PowerGLIDE PLus WIRING SCHEMATIC 132
PowerGLIDE PLus HyprauLic BLock 133
ULTRAGLIDE MounTING PARTS 134
ISO AutoBoom WitHouT ISO Probuct ConTROL 136
Raven SO AutoBoom WitH JonN Deere ProbucTt CoNTROL 137
ULTRAGLIDE HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC 138
PowerGLIDE PLus AND ULTRAGLIDE VALVE REPLACEMENT PARTS 139

WHEELS 139

SENSORS 140
Raven SO AutoBoom witH Raven ISO Rate CoNTROL 141
TooLBox CARRIER 142
Kit CONTENTS 143

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2 7 www.Fast-mte.com


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

Jsagd

TrAILER FRAME, HiTcH AND AXLE RECEIVER

o/ 1352

9518 T and 9524 | | russ boom i 2



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

f’jU

Iltem |Vendor Part#| Fast Part# Description Qty.
1 790040-INSERT |Insert 2 To 1.5 Pin Bore
2 790040 Hitch Cat. IV Black Ace Units BuiltAfter 11/1/2010 1
NS [PPI-301V3-10 [790003 Hitch Cat 3 For Unit Built Prior To11/1/10
NS [PPI-208-VR-10 [790002 Clevis For Hitch For Unit Built Prior To11/1/10
3 42 Nut HH 1" Zp Centerlock 1
4 790050 Safety Chain 30,300# Units Built After9/1/2013 1
NS [PPSC21A 790015 Safety Chain 20,200# Units Built Prior T09/1/2013
5 218 Nut HH 1" Zp 2
6 15829 Washer Safety Chain Units Built After 9/1/2013 1
7 255 Washer 1" Lock 2
8 199 Bolt HH 1 X 2-1/2 GR5 Zp 1
9 564 Bolt HH Special 1 X 6-1/2 GR5 Zp 2
10 [FASTHDS800 790005 Jack 8000# Side Wind 1
11 10575 Fast Trailer 9500 Series
12 [22011A3 590010 Easylift Cylinder (For Use With Ladder 10620 Item 11) 1
13 855 Nut HH M8 Zp (For Use With Ladder 10620 Item 11) 1
14 10620 Ladder 3 Step S/N 9430-3026-77 To Current 1
15 4192 Plastic Plug 1.5" Tube 4
17 231 Nut HH 1/2" Centerlock Zp 2
18 260 \Washer Flat 1/2" 2
19 13512 IAxle Housing Receiver 1
20 262 \Washer Flat 3/4 Zp 4
22 41 Nut HH 3/4 Centerlock Zp 4
23 188 Bolt HH 3/4 X 8.5 GR5 Zp 4
24 240 Nut HH 5/8 Centerlock Zp 6
25 261 \Washer Flat 5/8 Zp 12
26 170 Bolt HH 5/8 X 2.5 GR5 Zp 6
27 10244 Poly Holddown Tab 2
28 261 Washer Flat 5/8" Zp 2
29 253 Washer Lock 5/8" Zp 2
30 170 Bolt HH 5/8 X 2 GR5 Zp 2
31 7618 Safety Latch Pin 2
32 [715300927 720001 Kwik Clip Pin 2
33 P27 Nut HH 1/4" Nylock 8
34 |16662R 590116 \Vertical Stop Chamfered Plastic Right (Prior To 0913 Date Code) 1
NS [16662L 590115 Vertical Stop Chamfered Plastic Right (Prior To 0913 Date Code) 1
34A 590113 Vertical Stop Chamfered Plastic Right (1013 Date Code And Later) 1
34B 590114 Vertical Stop Chamfered Plastic Left (1013 Date Code And Later) 1
35 671 Bolt 1/4 X 5/8" Black Oxide 8
36 5381 Rivet 1/4" Drive In 4
37 590106 \Wear Pad Plastic Transport Saddle Base 2
38 13638 Bolt-On Transport Support (Prior To 0913 Date Code) 1
38A 18370 Bolt-On Transport Support (1013 Date Code And Later) 1
39 239 Nut 1/2" Centerlock 2
40 P60 \Washer Flat 1/2" 4
41 155 Bolt Hex Head 1/2 X 2-1/2" 2

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 120/132 9

www<+ast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

= -
_[/flji/
oLT TOGETHER TRAILER

1 | russ



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

f'f.U‘

Iltem |Vendor Part#| Fast Part# Description Qty.
1 21251 Trailer Bolt Together 1
2 18185 [Tube Fender Support Rear 2
3 18184 [Tube Fender Support Middle 2
4 616 Bolt Hex Head 3/8 X 1-1/4 GR5 Zp 12
5 18183 Tube Fender Support Front 2
6 250 Washer Flat 3/8" Zp 24
7 237 Nut Hex 3/8 Center Lock Zp 12
8 222421 Brace Bolt On Tank Left 1
9 239 Nut Hex 1/2 Center Lock Zp 22
10 260 Washer Flat 1/2" Zp 44
11 153 Bolt Hex Head 1/2 X 1-1/2 GR5 Zp 12
12 170 Bolt Hex Head 5/8 X 1-1/2 GR5 Zp 2
13 261 Washer Flat 5/8" Zp 4
14 240 Nut Hex 5/8 Center Lock Zp 2
15 21205 Plate Sight Gauge Bracket 1
16 156 Bolt Hex Head 1/2 X 3 GR5 Zp 2
17 21182 [Tube Brace 1
18 590280 Bolt Carriage 1/2 X 3-1/2 Zp 4
19 21255 Leg Transport Rack With Wash TNAK Bracket 1
20 157 Bolt Hex Head 1/2 X 3-1/2 GR5 Zp 4
21 18350 Truss Wing Rest, Bolt On 1
22 22242R Brace Bolt On TankRight 1
NS 800208 Decal Hydraulic Hose Key

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 1207132 1

www<+ast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’°

STeerABLE TRAILER 9500T

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’

12

www.fasbmlrg;.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

f'f.U‘

Iltem |Vendor Part#| Fast Part# Description Qty.
1 15277 STAINLESS WASHER 2
2 18183 TUBE, FENDER SUPPORT, FRONT 2
3 18184 TUBE, FENDER SUPPORT, MIDDLE 2
4 18185 ITUBE, FENDER SUPPORT, REAR 2
5 21152 09500 STEERABLE TRAILER 1
6 21172 PLATE, PIN CAP 1
7 21270 PIN, PIVOT 1
8 21182 ITUBE, BRACE 1
9 21205 PLATE, SIGHT GAUGE BRACKET BLACK 1
10 21193 MOUNT, SENSOR 1
11 18350 ITRUSS WING REST, BOLT ON 1
12 21199 ANGLE, LOCK 1
13 21255 LEG, TRANSPORT RACK 1
14 222421 LH TANK SUPPORT 1
15 22242R RH TANK SUPPORT 1
16 26060 STEERABLE HITCH TONGUE 1
17 631920 ROTARY SENSOR, RAVEN 1
NS 620028 CYLINDER, STEERABLE HITCH 1
NS 21207 PINS, STEERABLE HITCH CYLINDER 2
NS 631920 SENSOR, STEERABLE HITCH 1

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 1207132 13

www<+ast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

i 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132

www}asbmlrg,.com 14 9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/13%2’



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132

Item Vendor Part # Fast Part # Description Qty.
1 13586 IAxle Assembly 10 Bolt (Inc 2 - 16) 15,000# 2
2 13518 Trailer Narrow Axle Sub Weld 3-3/8" Spindle 2
3 946275 730013 Seal 873 Series Hub 15,000# 2
4 |NI-910398/332752 730011 Cone Inner 873 Series Hub 2
5 INI-910397/133462 Cup Inner 873 Series Hub 2
6 [NI-953033 1683 Stud Wheel 20
7 INI-289121 730002 Hub 10 Bolt W/Cups 873 Series Hubs 15,000# 2
8 [NI-913571 730051 Nut Wheel 20
9 [NI-910332/453a 1679 Cup Outer 2
10 |NI-910334/460 1681 Cone Outer 2
11 |NI-913632 1688 \Washer Spindle 2
12 |NI-912969 730014 Nut Spindle 1.25-12 TPI 2
13 |NI-9052148 113 Bolt HH 5/16 X 1/2 GR5 Zp 8
14 [1682 730072 Hub Cap Q-871 Hub 2
15 [1686 730016 Gasket Hub Cap 2
16 |NI-905944 1690 Cotter Pin 2
17 10900 IAxle Assembly 2400 Gallon Tank (Inc 18 - 33) 19,000# 2
18 10901 Axle, Single 2400 Gallon Tank 2
19 [513-0541 730051 Seal Grease CR40108 2
20 [501-0663 1730047 Bearing, Inner 663 2
21 [511-0653 Cup, Inner653 2
22 54101216 Wheel Stud 20
23 51001900 730071 Hub 10 Bolt 19,000 Ib 2
24 55001216 730049 Wheel Nut 20
25 [511-2011 Cup, Outer HM212011 2
26 [512-2049 730064 Bearing, Outer HM212049 2
27 [515-1918 730063 Inner Lock Nut 2
28 [514-1900 730062 Inner Lock Washer 2
29 b14-1884 Outer Lock Washer 2
30 [515-1892 Outer Lock Nut 2
31 [563-3600-HG Gasket, Hub Cap 2
32 113 Bolt HH 5/16 X 1/2 GR5 Zp 12
33 [663-3600 730046 Hub Cap 2
34 10913 IAxle Assembly 10 Bolt Duals 60"-120" TW (Inc 33 - 45) 20,000# 1
34 |Notlllustrated 10907 IAxle Assembly 10 Bolt Duals 80"-132" TW (Inc 33 - 45) 20,000# 1
34 |Notlllustrated 10910 IAxle Assembly 10 Bolt Duals 80"-120" TW (Inc 33 - 45) 20,000# 1
35 10917 Trailer Axle 30" Row 1
35 [Notlllustrated 10908 Trailer Axle 22" Row 1
35 [Notlllustrated 10911 Trailer Axle 20" Row 1
36 [NI-906979 730041 Seal 2
37 [NI-910346 730043 Cone Inner 2
38 [NI-910334 730012 Cup Inner 2
39 [NI-953035 Stud Wheel 20
40 [NI-281171 730060 Hub 10 Bolt 20,0003 2
41 NI-913571 730051 Nut Wheel 20
42 [NI-910384 1679 Cup Outer 2
43 NI-910347 730037 Cone Outer 2
44 NI-913632 730040 \Washer Spindle 2
45 NI-913571 730051 Nut 2
46 NI-909921 730038 Hub Cap 2
47 [NI-9052148 113 Bolt HH 5/16 X 1/2 GR5 Zp 8
48 [NI-905944 730042 Cotter Pin 2
49 710030 Spacer 30" Row 13.75" OAL 2
49 [Notlllustrated 710032 Spacer 22" Row 7" OAL 2
49 [Notlllustrated 710031 Spacer 20" Row 5" OAL 2
50 21370 Axle, Tracks 1

95781 and 9527 |

[ Tuss [ Soom 120,132

15

www.Fast~m1Cg.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

AL, 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 720/132’

TirRes/\WWHEEL ASSEMBLIES

v/
NV, - S
7 iy

3
Item Vendor Part # Fast Part # Description 9518 9524
1 |TT-512318057201R 700002 380/90R46 Yellow RH 1
1 |TT-512318057201L 700003 380/90R46 Yellow LH 1
1 |TT-5123180040701R 700001 380/90R46 Silver RH 1 Opt/Red
1 |TT-5123180040701L 700000 380/90R46 Silver LH 1 Opt/Red
3 |TT-05201140057201R 700088 480/80R50 Yellow RH 10Opt. 1
3 [TT-05201140057201L 700087 480/80R50 Yellow LH 10Opt. 1
3 |TT-05201140040701R 700086 480/80R50 Silver RH 1 Opt/Red 1 Opt/Red
3 [TT-05201140040701L 700085 480/80R50 Silver LH 1 Opt/Red 1 Opt/Red
2 |TT-5193450057201R 700021 380/90R46 Yellow RH Dual 2 Opt. 2 Opt.
2 |TT-5193450057201L 700020 380/90R46 Yellow LH Dual 2 Opt. 2 Opt.
2 |TT-5193450040701R 700035 380/90R46 Silver RH Dual 2 Opt/Red 2 Opt/Red
2 [TT-5193450040701L 700034 380/90R46 Silver LH Dual 2 Opt/Red 2 Opt/Red

www}asbmlrg,.com 16 9518 T and 9524 | | russ boom 1207132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

INTERIOR PivoT, PARALLEL LiNkS

Item |Vendor Part #| Fast Part # Description Qty.
1 14770 Link Parallel Upper (Replace Items 16 & 20 Also) 1
2 14771 Link Parallel Lower 2
3 16515 Interior Pivot Truss Boom 1
4 110488 590094 Bumper Pad, Rubber 1in 2
5 258 Washer Flat 3/8' Zp 4
6 128 Bolt HH GR5 Zp 4
7 237 Nut Hex 3/8" Zp Centerlock 4
8 16518 Truss Boom Strap Tube 2
9 11515 Pin Center Section Pivot 1
10 227 Nut Nylock 1/4 Zp 8
11 719 Bolt Flat Head 1/4 X 1" Black Oxide 8
12 239 Nut Hex Head 1/2" Centerlock Zp 4
13 16216 Plate Spacer 7 Ga AR
13 16217 Plate Spacer 10 Ga AR
13 16218 Plate Spacer 12 Ga AR
13 16219 Plate Spacer 14 Ga AR
14 590079 Truss Boom Poly Rub Plate 4
15 163 Bolt HH 1/2 X 6-1/2" GR5 Zp 4
16 13877 Pin Parallel Link Interior 4
17 237 Nut HH 3/8" Centerlock Zp 8
18 530309 Washer Heavy 3/8" Zp 8
19 128 Bolt HH 3/8 X 1" GR5 Zp 8
20 13871 Pin Parallel Link Trailer 4
21 759 Zerk 1/4-28 TPI 10

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 1207132 17

www<+ast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

CENTER SECTION - Puck Yaw

22
23
24

21
25

27 26

N

£X
évégv%
- ].

7/

9518 and 9524 Truss Poom 120/132

8

1

mFg.com

www.fast-



9518T and 9424T Truss Boom 120/132’

Item Vendor Part # Fast Part # Description Qty | 120° | 132’
1 617 Nut Hex Head 1-1/4" Zp 8
2 16017 Mechanical Yaw Washer Plate 4
3 790037 Poly Puck Yaw Dampner 4
4 16016 Threaded Rod Mechanical Yaw 2
5 558 Nut Hex Jam 1-1/4" Zp 2
6 16008 Mechanical Yaw Lug Mount 2
T 528 Bolt Hex Head 1 X 10 GR5 Zp 2
8 526 Bolt Hex Head 1 X 8-1/2 GR5 Zp 2
9 18362 Mechanical Yaw Multiplier 2
10 526 Bolt Hex Head 1 X 8-1/2 GR5 Zp 2
11 16525 Center Section 120' Truss Boom Puck Yaw 1
NS 22005 Center Section 120’ Truss Boom 1ISO YAW
12 |MI675418 620079 Cylinder 3 X16 Weled 1.75” Rod (2014-) 2
NS 649209 (RK 30WR-175 TSS) Seal Kit For 620079
12 |620031 Cylinder 3X16 Weled 1.5” Rod (2010-2013)
NS |RKWP-3015-3B-WP-1 Seal Kit For 620031
13 |RST6801-4-8-0.032 610039 Fitting Hydraulic 8ORB-4JIC RST 0.032 4
14 590038 \Washer Poly Pivot 1-5/8" OD 4
15 16155 Pin Wing Pivot Upper 2
16 16105R Right Hand Wing Pivot 120" Truss Boom PUC YAW 1
17 740002 Safety Light Right Hand 1
18 530281 Bushing 1" ID X 1" Long 2
19 13871 Pin Wing Pivot Lower 2
20 242 Nut Hex 1" Centerlock Zp 8
21 7444 ISpring Adjustment Eyebolt 4 6
NS 194 Bolt Hex Head 3/4 X 7 GR5 Zp 4 2
22 489 Bolt Hex Head 3/4 X 9 GR5 Zp 2
23 217 Nut Hex Head 3/4" Zp 8
24 7442 Outer Spring Mount 4
25 590011 ISpring Compression 4
26 11620 Lower Spring Mount 4 6
27 |Pl-65421 790010 IShock 4 12
NS 194 Bolt HH 3/4 X 7 GR5 Zp 4 2
28 489 Bolt Hex Head 3/4 X 9 GR5 Zp 2
29 14461 ISpacer Dom 8
30 129 Bolt Hex Head 3/8 X 1-1/2 GR5 Zp
31 530309 \Washer Thick 1" OD 2
32 237 Nut Hex 3/8" Centerlock Zp 2
33 740001 Safety Light Left Hand 1
34 102 Bolt Hex Head 1/4 X 1 GR5 Zp 8
35 256 \Washer Flat 1/4" Zp 8
36 759 Zerk 1/4-28 TPI 6
37 671378 620028 Cylinder 30TD12-125 2
Cylinder 30TD12-125 SA Push Super Ceded B
NG [pHBage petiee 620028 After 411512013 i :
38 |BV3 610035 Breather 3/8" NPT 2
39 [6500-8-6 610036 Fitting Hydraulic SORB-3/8" NPT 2
40 [6801-6-8 610030 Fitting Hydraulic 8ORB-6JIC 2
41 16105L Left Hand Wing Pivot 120' Truss Boom 1
42 767 Nut Hex Whizlock Zp 8
43 16145 Pin Main Wing Pivot 2
44 527 Bolt Hex Head 1 X 9 GR5 Zp 2
45 530308 \Washer Thick 1-5/8" OD 2
46 250 \Washer Lock 3/8" Zp 4
47 128 Bolt Hex Head 3/8 X 1 GR5 Zp 2
48 11515 Main Center Pivot Pin

9518] and 9524 TJruss Boom 120/132’

19

www.fast-m Fg.com



s 9518T and 9224T Truss Boom 120/132’

ISO Yaw CENTER

www.Fast-—mFg.com 20 951 8T and 9524T Truss Boom 1204152



9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

Item |[Vendor Part#| Fast Part#

Description

1 22204R Wing Pivot Yaw Right Hand 1
2 22020 Pin Wing Pivot Top 2
3 590274 Nut Nylon 10-24 SS18-8 4
4 590272 Washer SAE #10 SS18-8 4
5 590273 IScrew Pan Head #2 Philips 10-24 X 1.75 SS 4
6 590275 IScrew Pan Head #2 Philips 3-48 X .625 SS 2
7 590277 Washer #3 SS 4
8 590276 Nut Nylock 3-48 SS 4
9 22906 Shaft Sensor Position Yaw 2
10 631960 ISensor Position Yaw 2
11 22904 ISensor Mount Bracket 2
12 22005 Center Section Truss ISO Yaw 1
13 128 Bolt Hex Head 3/8 X 1GR5 Zp 8
14 258 Washer Flat 3/8 Zp 8
15 252 Washer Lock 3/8 Zp 4
16 237 Nut Center Lock 3/8" Zp 4
17 18389 Bracket ISO YawBlock 1
18 [MI135995 Pin Cotter 3/16 X 1.5Zp 8
19 [(MI134963 Pin Cylinder 6
20 28111 Pin Cylinder W/Head 2
21 236 Nut Hex 5/16" Centerlock Zp 4
22 115 Bolt Hex 5/16 X 1 GR5 Zp 4
23 22036 750073 Washer Nylon 2.625 ID X 3/8" Thick 2
24 22204L Wing Pivot Yaw Left Hand 1
25 13871 Trailer Quick Lock Pin 3 5/8"Lg 2
26 129 Bolt Hex Head 3/8 X 1-1/2 GR5 Zp 2
27 530309 Washer Heavy 13/32 X 1" 2
28 620077 Cylinder 40THC18-175 2
29 590248 Bushing 2

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 1207132 21

www.+a5t~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

JEE 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

Main WiNG

DETAIL B

C7 on Block

C1 on Block

C3 on Block Cle_vis End
C8 on Block Cylinder

Item [Vendor Part#| Fast Part # Description Qty | 120° | 132’
1 2057 Wing Main Truss 4th Gen (For Units Bl_JiIt Prior To 1/1/2014, Wings >
Must Be Replaced In Pairs Due To Weight Of Wing Weldment)
2 131 Bolt HH 3/8 X 2.5 GR5 Zp 2
3 237 Nut Hex 3/8" Center Lock Zp 2
4 16268 Pin Cylinder Mount 2

www.fasbmlrg,.com 22 9518 T and 9524 | | russ boom 120/132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’ UL
Item [Vendor Part#| Fast Part # Description Qty | 120’ | 132’
5 |MHFD10013 620043 Cylinder Cushion 5 X 16 9518T-3394-0111 & Up 2
MHFDI0O013 Seal Kit For 620043
6 [TO6801-4-8 610029 Fitting Hydraulic SORB X 4JIC 90° 4
7 130 Bolt HH 3/8 X 2 GR5 Zp 2
8 16149 Pin Cylinder Mount 2
9 237 Nut HH 3/8" Center Lock Zp 2
10 590183 Bolt HH (Rework) 1.25 X 5 GR5 Zp 4
11 790072 Nut HH 1.25" Center Lock Zp 4
12 759 Zerk 1/4" Straight 2
13 16197 Link, Scissor 2
14 600039-3A Hose Hydraulic 29.5" OAL 2
15 [600039-4A Hose Hydraulic 33" OAL 2
16 16185 Cone, Line Up 2
17 558 Nut HH Jam 1.25Zp 2
18 8877 Ring Bolt Assembly 2
19 16271 Bracket WetBoom AR
20 [BR64044H 540018 Hose Clamp Size 44 AR
21 223 Nut HH 1/2" Jan Zp 2
22 |600039-5A Hose Hydraulic To Base Cylinder Port 2
22 |600039-6A Hose Hydraulic To Rod Cylinder Port 2
23 101 Bolt HH 1/4 X 3/4" GR5 Zp 4
24 540048 Holder Spray Hose 4
25 227 Nut HH 1/4" Nylock Zp 4
26 636 Bolt HH 3/8 X 2-3/4" GR5 Stainless 8
27 665 Washer 3/8 Stainless 8
28 JAG-2 Steel Tube Holder 28
29 657 Nut HH 3/8" Stainless 8
30 590048 U-Bolt 1/4 X 1 Stainless AR
31 540029 Tube Clamp For 1" SS Tube AR
32 655 Nut HH 1/4" Centerlock SS AR
33 637 Bolt HH 1/4 X 3/4" GR5SS 8
34 638 Bolt HH 1/4 X 2-1/2" GR5 SS 4
35 685 Washer 1/4" Stainless 4
36 540029 Tube Clamp For 1" SS Tube 4
37 11494 Spacer WetBoom 2
38 16378 Bracket Wet Boom Support 2
39 655 Nut HH 1/4" Centerlock SS 4
40 685 Washer 1/4" Stainless AR
41 530281 Bushing Spring 1"1D 2
42 530280 Bushing Spring 1-1/2"1D 4
43 237 Hut HH 3/8" Centerlock GR5 Zp 8
44 128 Bolt HH 3/8 X 1 GR5 Zp 8
45 16794 Guide, Wing Rest, Bolt-On 2
46 581 Rivet Drive 1/4" 4
47 7781 590024 Saddle Base 4
48 590094 Bumper Pad, 6" Lg 4
49 129 Bolt HH 3/8 X 1-1/2" GR5 Zp 4
50 258 \Washer 3/8" Zp 4
51 237 Hut HH 3/8" Centerlock GR5 Zp 4
52 600039-1A Hose Hydraulic Block To Hydraulic Tube LH 4
NS [600039-2A Hose Hydraulic Block To Hydraulic Tube RH 4
53 [FDMP603 Hydraulic Tube 3/8" X 124" 4
54 [FDM P604 Hydraulic Tube 3/8" X 162" 4
9518 | and 9524 | | russ [Doom 120/132’ 23 www.Fast-mtg com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

FLipWiNnG

www.{“asbmfg.com 24 9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2’



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

Iltem |Vendor Part#| Fast Part # Description Qty | 120" | 132’
1 18276 Flip Wing Truss Boom Gen 3 2
2 16298 Link Scissor Breakaway Wing 2
3 7669 Pin, Machined Roller 2
4 530284 Bushing 1.25 OD X 1.0 ID X 1/2" Long 4
5 787 Bushing, Machinery 1" ID X 10 Ga 4
6 774 ISnap Ring 1" Shaft 4
7 525 Bolt HH 1 X 8-1/2" GR5 Zp 2
8 530281 Bushing 1.25 0D X 1.0 ID X 1" Long 2
9 237 Nut HH 3/8" Centerlock Zp 2
10 131 Bolt HH 3/8 X 2-1/2 GR5 Zp 2
11 16151 Pin Breakaway Wing 1" X 15-15/16"Long 2
12 42 Nut HH 1" Centerlock Zp 2
13 |RST6801-4-8 610029 Fitting Adapter ORB ToJIC 4
14 |MHFDIO011 620036 Cylinder 2.5 X 16 X 1.25 2
15 172 Bolt HH 5/8 X 1-1/2 GR5 Zp 2
16 16143 Latch, Over Center 120 2

NS 13634 Latch, Over Center 132" 2
17 240 Nut HH 5/8" Centerlock Zp 2
18 [600039-5A Hose Hydraulic To Base Cylinder Port 2
600039-6A Hose Hydraulic To Rod Cylinder Port 2
19 |FDM P605 Tube Hydraulic Line 203" 4
20 657 Nut HH 3/8" Centerlock Stainless Steel 12
21 635 Bolt HH 3/8 X GRS5 Stainless Steel 12
22 665 Washer Flat 3/8" Stainless Steel 12
23 JAG-2 ISteel Tube Holder 24
24 8877 Ring Bolt Assembly 2
25 23 Nut HH Jam 1/2" Zp 2
26 590048 U-Bolt 1/4" X 1" Tube Stainless Steel AR
27 |NT-3254PP 540029 1" Tube Clamp AR
28 16271 IClamp Wet Boom Holder AR
29 685 Washer 1/4" Stainless Steel AR
30 655 Hut HH 1/4" Stainless Steel AR
31 |BR64032H 540017 IClamp Stainless Steel AR
32 530291 Bushing 1.5 OD X 1.25 ID X 1" Long 4
33 16198 Link, Scissor Truss Boom 2
34 530312 Bushing 1.5 OD X 1.0 ID X 1" Long 2
35 530282 Bushing 1.5 OD X 1.25 ID X 3/4" Long 4
36 131 Bolt HH 3/8 X 2-1/2" GR5 Zp 2
37 37 Nut HH 3/8" Centerlock Zp 2
38 590185 Pin, Wing Pivot 1-1/4" X 4" Long 2
39 590110 Rub Pad Short 2" X 4" X 1/4" AR
40 235 Nut HH 1/4" Centerlock Zp AR
41 590109 Rub Pad Long 2" X 7" X 1/4" AR
42 581 Rivert Drive-In AR
43 671 Bolt Flat Head 1/4 X 5/8" Black Oxide AR
44 530281 Bushing 1.25 0D X 1.0 ID X 1" Long 2

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 1207132 25

www<+ast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

www.fasbmh{.com 26 951 8T and 9524~TTruss boom 120/1%2



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

Item [Vendor Part#| Fast Part # Description Qty | 120’ | 132’
1 16290 Breakaway Wing 132 2
2 18409 Breakaway Clutch Top 2
3 687 Pin Spring 1/4 X2 2
4 14000 Breakaway 132" 2
5 237 Nut Hex Center Lock 3/8 ZP 4
6 16180 Breakaway Guide 2
7 127 Bolt HH 3/8 x 3/4 GR5 ZP 4
8 590200 Bolt HH 3/8 x 3 GR5 Magnicoated Full Thread 4
9 213 Nut Hex 3/8ZP 4
10 18400 Breakaway Clutch With Stop 2
11 236 Nut Hex Center Lock 5/16 ZP 4

Parts 12,13 And 14 Are Used With 15 " Plumb On 120’

12 142 Bolt HH 7/16 x 2 GR5 ZP 4
13 14295 Breakaway Extension 15" Plumbing 120' Boom 2
14 238 Nut Hex Center Lock 7/16 ZP 4
15 12293 Breakaway Clamp 4
16 16671 Breakaway Guide 2
17 115 Bolt HH 5/16 x 1 GR5 ZP 4
18 16176 IAdjustable Breakaway Support 2

19 218 Nut HH 1" ZP 4

20 655 Nut HH 1/4" Stainless Steel AR

21 685 Washer 1/4" Stainless Steel AR

22 540029 [Tube Clamp Base AR

23 590048 U-Bolt Stainless Steel AR

24 16271 IClamp Wet Boom Holder AR

25 242 Nut HH Centerlock 1" ZP 2

26 16185 ICone, Lineup 2

27 558 Nut HH Jam 1" ZP 2

28 16280 Wing Breakaway 120’ 2
29 762 Zerk 1/4-28 TP1 90 Degree 2

30 16297 IScissor Link Breakaway Wing 2

31 205 Bolt HH 1 X 5-1/2 GR5 ZP 2

32 530281 Bushing Connex 1-1/4 X 1 X 1 4

33 18300 Breakaway 93" 2
34 790028 IShock Breakaway Heavy 2

35 616 Bolt HH 3/8 X 1-1/4 GR8 ZP 6

36 14193 Bolt HH Breakaway Pivot 2

37 530309 Flat Washer Heavy 3/8" 6

38 [14458 590074 Breakaway Clutch Female 120 2
39 [14457 590073 Breakaway Clutch Male 120 2
40 590006 ISpring, Breakaway 2

41 14013 Guide Spring Breakaway 2

42 217 Nut HH 3/4" zZP 2

43 225 Nut HH JAM 3/4" 2

44 14268 Collar 2

45 759 Zerk 1/4-28 Straight 2

46 216 Nut HH 5/8" ZP 2

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 1207132 27

www<+ast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

27

www.{“asbmh{.com 28 9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2’



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’ [T

Item |Vendor Part#| Fast Part # Description Qty| 120" | 132’
1 16705R RH Bolt On Wing Mount 1
16705L LH Bolt On Wing Mount 1

2 14268 Breakaway Bolt Spacer 2

3 216 Nut Hex Head 5/8" Zp 2

4 759 Zerk 1/4-28Zp 2

5 [1BH200 510016 Hose Spray 1" ID EDPM AR

6 HBF100 530325 Hose Barb Female 2

7 [Sw100 530326 Swivel 1" 2

8 |HB100-90 530044 Hose Barb 1" 6

9 237 Hut Hex Head 3/8" Center Lock Zp 4

10 [64016H 540014 Hose Clamp 1" 20

11 101 Bolt HH 1/4 X 3/4 GR5 Zp 4

12 |V100SL 500050 \Valve 3-Way 2

13 HB100 530041 Hose Barb 1" 2

14 16511 Mount 3 Way Valve 2

15 128 Bolt Hex Head 3/8 X 1 GR5 Zp 4

16 16700 Manual Wing 60' Spray Width 2
NS 16750 Manual Wing 66' Spray Width 2
17 16871 Tube, 4 Port, 20", 60' Swing Wing 2
NS 16812 Tube, 6 Port, 15", 60' Swing Wing 2opt
NS 16809 Tube, 5 Port, 22", 66' Swing Wing 2
18 655 Nut Hex Head 1/4" Stainless Steel 12 12
19 540029 [Tube Clamp Base 6 6
20 [ZM1473140 590048 U-Bolt 1/4" Stainless Steel 6 6
21 685 Washer 1/4" Stainless Steel 12 12
22 HBEL100-90 (630237 Hose Barb Elbow 1" Hose 2

23 225 Nut Hex Head 3/4" Jan Zp 2

24 217 Nut Hex Head 3/4" Zp 2

25 14013 Spring Guide 2

26 590006 Spring Compression Breakaway 2

27 14193 Bolt Hex Head Breakaway Pivot 2

28 616 Bolt Hex Head 3/8 X 1-1/4 GR8 Zp 6

29 250 \Washer Lock 3/8" Zp 6

30 530309 \Washer Heavy 3/8" Zp 6

31 590074 20° Clutch Male Half 2

32 590073 20° Clutch Female Half 2

33 14575 Breakaway Pivot AdjustmentBolt 2

34 218 Nut Hex Head 1" Zp 4

35 153 Bolt Hex Head 1/2 X 1-1/2 GR5 Zp 8

36 239 Hut Hex Head 1/2" Center Lock Zp 8

37 16950 Bracket Wing Stop 2

38 590106 Saddle Base Plastic 2

39 719 Bolt Flat Head 1/4 X 1 Black Oxide 4

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2 29 www.Fast-mte.com


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

Main ProbucT TaNk

OUTER EDGE OF TANK
SHOWN TYPICAL

—/ S
DETAILD (19

www.fast~mfg.com 30 9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2’



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

Iltem | Vendor Part # Fast Part # Description Qty
1 |NA 129 Bolt, 3/8" X 1-1/2" GR5 Zp 4
2 |N/A 170 Bolt, 5/8" X 2" GR5 Zp 2
3 |N/A 253 \Washer, Lock, 5/8" Zp 2
4  IN/A 258 \Washer Flat, 3/8" Zp 4
5 N/A 261 \Washer Flat, 5/8" Zp 2
6 [N/A 769 Nut. Whizlock, 3/8-16 4
7 |BS3/4BH200 510019 Hose, 3/4",EPDM 3
8 |BS3/4BH200 510019 Hose, 3/4",EPDM 13
9 |BS3/4BH200 510019 Hose, 3/4", EPDM 1
10 [SS2T200403BK1000{(10023 Hose, Poly, Black 1/4" 20'
11 |AP44103211 530004 Connector, 90° 1/4" Tube X 1/4"NPT 1
12 [BJ150G 530014 Gasket, 1 1/2" EPDM 1
13 [BJHBO7590 530040 3/4" MPT X 3/4" Hose Shank 90 Deg 2
14 [BJIJM200PLG 530093 2" Manifold Plug 1
15 [BJMBF200BD 530118 2" Std Port Bottom Drain 1
16 [BJTFO75 530160 3/4" Poly Tank Flange Assembly 1
17 [BJHBO75 530230 3/4" Male X 3/4" Hose Barb 1
18 [BJFC200 540001 Clamp, 2" Std 1
19 [BR64012H 540013 Clamp, 3/4" SS#12 6
20 |ARSP0025SYLS 570038 Rinse Tank, 2.5 Gal, Yellow 1

ARSP0O025SWLS 570044 Rinse Tank, 2.5 Gal, White 1
21 |AR10226YNF 570047 Tank, 1800 Gal Yellow 28% 1

IAR10226WNF 570048 [Tank, 1800 Gal White 28% 1

IAR1065WNF 570049 [Tank, 2400 Gal White 28% 1

IAR1065YNF 570050 Tank, 2400 Gal Yellow 28% 1
22 |AR10516 570070 Tank Lid, Hytek 16" 1
23 590023 590023 Hold Down, 1/2" UHMW 2
24 IN/JA O0SAESLI Electric Sight Level Indicator 1
25 |N/A O0SAFB Flo-Back Fitting Assembly 1
26 |N/A O0SALTRUMPET Agitation Assembly, Large Trumpet 1
27 |N/A OQ0SARNSEBALLASY [Rinse Ball Assembly W/90 Deg Elbow 1
28 |N/A O0SARNSEBALLASYT [Rinse Ball Assembly W/Tee 1
29 13792 90SASUMP95 Fitting, Assembly, Sump 1
30 [(AR10522 N/A 5" Vented Lid 1

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 120/132

31

www.+a5t~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’°

\ gg/ 7
FORESHORTENED ~—
VIEW OF PLUMBING

TO 3-WAY
VALVE ON
PUMP

EXPLODED PLUMBING VIEW

www.fasbmlrg;.com 32 9518 T and 9524 | | russ boom 120/132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

Item | Vendor Part# Fast Part # Description Qty

1 NA 116 Bolt, HH 5/16" X 1-1/2" NC GR5 Zp 2
2 N/A 128 Bolt, HH 3/8" X 1" NC GR5 Zp 5
3 IN/A 130 Bolt, HH 3/8" X 2" NC GR5 Zp 2
4 IN/A 228 Nut, HH Nylock 5/16" NC Zp 2
5 |N/A 250 Washer, Lock 3/8" Zp 5
6 N/A 258 Washer, Flat 3/8" Zp 5
7 N/A 607 Bolt, Phillip 3/8-16 X 3/4" Zp 4
8 IN/A 1769 Nut, Whizlock Flange, 3/8" NC Zp 2
9 IN/A 10612 Platform, Safety Top 1
10 N/A 10638 Handrail, Trailer 1
11 N/A 10669 Rinse Tank Rear Hold Down 2
12 BJ-MCV220 500003 \Valve, Check 220 1 No. Spring 1
13 BJ-VSF200CF 500037 Valve, 2" SP Flange X Male Adapter 1
14 |AP-12012800 510002 Hose, 1-1/2" Fertilizer 1
15 |AP-12012800 510002 Hose, 1-1/2" Fertilizer 1
16 BJ-150G 530014 Gasket, 1-1/2"EPDM 1
17 BJ-200CAP 530017 Cap, 2" Cam Lock W/200G Gasket 1
18 BJ-200G 530019 Gasket, 2"EPDM 4
19 BJ-HB125 530045 1-1/4"™ MT X 1-1/4" Hose Barb 1
20 [BJ-M200150BRB 530079 2" Manifold X 1-1/2" Hose Barb 1
21 |BJ-M200TEE 530097 2" Flanged Tee Fitting 1
22 |BJ-M220150BRB 530100 2" Full Port X 1-1/2" Hose Barb 1
23 |BJ-M220150BRB90 (530101 2" FP Flange X 1-1/2"" HB 90" 1
24 BJ-FC200 540001 Clamp, 2" Std Worm Screw 1
25 [BJ-FC220 540002 Clamp, 2" Full Worm Screw 4
26 [BJ-TC181 540006 Clamp 1-1/2"" T-Bolt Hose 1.8" 4
27 JAR-10602W 570003TNK Rinse Tank, 100 Gal White 1

AR-10602Y 570004TNK Rinse Tank, 100 Gal Yellow 1
28 JAR-10918 570071 Tank Fitting, Bulkhead 1-1/4" 1
29 [NE-P10643 590022 Hold Down, Tank 1
30 JAR-10522 N/A 5" Vented Lid 1

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 120/132

33

www<+ast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

JEE 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

MAaNuUAL SicHT GAUGE

\\ o \‘t% m
T 11\@"’ D/S
DETAILA —
N " :
19 | @/

SEE "REAR"VIEW" ! b ‘f@%/
FORDETAIL
; 17N

"x]ﬂ' E &k B kEhbRpBbREBBERARERRERR

/-P \

’ /@> QEAR VIEW
TO HAND

WASH TANK

www.fasbmlrg,.com 34 9518 T and 9524 | | russ boom 120/132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

Iltem | Vendor Part# Fast Part # Description Qty
1 IN/A 115 Bolt, HH 5/16" X 1-1/2" NC GR5 Zp 2
2 IN/A 152 Bolt, HH 3/8" X 1" NC GR5 Zp 2
3 N/A 768 Bolt, HH 3/8" X 2" NC GR5 Zp 2
4  IN/A 771 Nut, HH Nylock 5/16" NC Zp 2
5 N/A 10818 \Washer, Lock 3/8" Zp 1
6 N/A 10820 \Washer, Flat 3/8" Zp 1
7 IN/A 10921 Bolt, Phillip 3/8-16 X 3/4" Zp 1
8 JAP-15007008 510006 Hose, Vinyl, Clear 3/4" 66.5"
9 JAP-15007008 510006 Hose, Vinyl, Clear 3/4" 40"
10 (AP-15007008 510006 Hose, Vinyl, Clear 3/4" 58"
11 |AP-15007008 510006 Hose, Vinyl, Clear 3/4" 64"
12 |AP-15017503 510008 Hose, 3/4" 1.D., 1/8" Wall 6"
13 [RC-DF103503 510022 Faucet, Flo-Rite, Clear, 3/4" 1
14 BJ-HB07590 530040 Hose Shank 3/4" MPT X 3/4" 90 Deg 1
15 |VI-3EL34HB 530214 Hose Barb, 3/4" X 3/4" Elbow 1
16 |VI-3T34F 530220 Tee, 3/4" X 3/4" FPT X HB 1
17 |BJ-HBO75 530230 Hose Barb, MPT X 3/4" 1
18 [BJ-CPLGO75 530235 Coupler, 3/4" Poly Pipe 1
19 [BR-64012H 540013 Clamp, 3/4" #12 SS 6
20 |BR-64024H 540016 Clamp, 1-1/2" #24 SS 2

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2 35 www.Fast-mte.com


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’°

Puwmp, PLumBING AND 3”” Quick FiLL Hypro Pump

TO RINSE S
TANK \‘v\ \‘@
a0

TOAGITATION
" & RINSE VALVE -
PAGE44

14

@\b\ TO RAVEN

28 FLOWMETER
& MCV -PAGE 41

DETAILA S
: ‘\ ;
=
G pETALB

www.fasbmlrg;.com 36 9518 T and 9524 | | russ boom 120/132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

ltem | Vendor Part# Fast Part # Description Qty
1 IN/A 127 Bolt, HH 3/8" X 3/4" NC GR5 ZP 1
2 IN/A 129 Bolt, HH 3/8" X 1-1/2" NC GR5 ZP 2
3 IN/A 258 Washer, Flat 3/8" ZP 2
4 IN/A 683 Spring Pin, 1/4" X 1-1/2"ZP 2
5 IN/A 769 Nut, Whizlock Flange, 3/8" NC ZP 2
6 N/A 7232 IAdapter, Valve Handle 1
7 IN/A 7233 Collar, Valve Handle 1
8 IN/A 7236 Extension, Valve Handle 1
9 [BJ-MV220BL 500034 Valve, 2" Fp Flange X 2" FPTIN 1
10 [BJ-MV300CF 500042 Valve, 3" Flanged Manifold 1
11 |AP-12012805 510003 Hose, 2" Fertilizer 21"
12 |AP-12012810 510004 Hose, 3" Fertilizer 27"
13 |AP-44103211 530004 Male Elbow, 1/4 X 1/4 1
14 |BJ-200G 530019 Gasket, 2" EPDM 6
15 |BJ-300CAP 530023 Cap, 3" 1
16 [BJ-300G 530024 Gasket, 3"EPDM 6
17 BJ-M200TEE 530097 2" Flanged TeeFitting 1
18 [BJ-M220150BRB90 (530101 2" FP Flange X 1-1/2" Hose Barb 1
19 BJ-M220BRB 530103 2" FP Flange X 2" Hose Barb 1
20 [|BJ-M300220BRB90 (530112 3" Flange X 2" Hose Barb 90 1
21 |BJ-M300BRB 530113 Flange, 3" X 3" Hose Barb 1
22 BJ-M300BRB90 530114 Flange, 3" X 3" Hose Barb 90 1
23 [BJ-M300TEE 530115 3" Manifold Tee 1
24 BJ-MLS222-30 530125 2" Full Port Line Strainer 1
25 |HN-79-12 530179 Cable Lanyard 1
26 |BJ-M300A 530233 3" Manifold X 3" Male Adapter 1
27 [BJ-M300-CPG-45 530234 3" Manifold Coupler 45 1
28 [BJ-FC220 540002 Clamp, 2" Full Worm Screw 6
29 [BJ-FC300 540003 Clamp, 3" Worm Screw 6
30 [BJ-TC231 540007 Clamp, 2" T-Bolt Hose 2.31" Min 2
31 [BJ-TC343 540009 Clamp, 3" T-Bolt Hose 3.43" Min 2
32 |HY-93079 550011 Pump, Hypro 9306C-HM1C-UB 1

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 120/132

37

www<+ast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

L. 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 720/132’

Puwmp, PLumBING AND 3” Quick FiLL Ace 205F 304 Puwmp

28
TOAGITATION
& RINSE VALVE -
PAGE44

N TORAVEN

FLOWMETER
& MCV - PAGE41

DETAILA

www}asbmlrg,.com 38 9518 T and 9524 | | russ boom 1207132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

Item Vendor Part # Fast Part # Description Qty
1 |NA 127 Bolt, HH 3/8" X 3/4" NC GR5 Zp 1
2 N/A 131 Bolt, HH 3/8" X 2-1/2" NC GR5 Zp 2
3 NA 258 \Washer, FLAT 3/8" Zp 3
4  IN/A 683 SPRING PIN, 1/4" X 1-1/2"Zp 2
5 N/A 769 Nut, Whizlock Flange, 3/8" NC Zp 2
6 [N/A 7232 IAdapter, Valve Handle 1
7 IN/A 7233 Collar, Valve Handle 1
8 [N/A 7236 Extension, Valve Handle 1
9 |BJ-MV220BL 500034 Valve, 2" FP Flange X 2" FPT In 1
10 [BJ-MV300CF 500042 \Valve, 3" Flanged Manifold 1
11 |AP-12012800 510002 Hose, 1-1/2" Fertilizer 1
12 |AP-12012810 510004 Hose, 3" Fertilizer 27"
13 |AP-44103211 530004 Male Elbow, 1/4 X 1/4 1
14 |BJ-200G 530019 Gasket, 2" EPDM 6
15 |BJ-300CAP 530023 Cap, 3" 1
16 |BJ-300G 530024 Gasket, 3"EPDM 7
17 |BJ-M200TEE 530097 2" Flanged Tee Fitting 1
18 [BJ-M220150BRB90 [530101 2" FP Flange X 1-1/2" Hose Barb 1
19 BJ-M220BRB 530103 2" FP Flange X 2" Hose Barb 1
20 |BJ-M300220BRB90 [530112 3" Flange X 2" Hose Barb 90 1
21 |BJ-M300BRB 530113 Flange, 3" X 3" Hose Barb 1
22 |BJ-M300BRB90 530114 Flange, 3" X 3" Hose Barb 90 1
23 |BJ-M300TEE 530115 3" Manifold Tee 1
24 |BJ-MLS222-30 530125 2" Full Port Line Strainer 1
25 |HN-79-12 530179 Cable Lanyard 1
26 |BJ-M300A 530233 3" Manifold X 3" Male Adapter 1
27 |BJ-M300-CPG-45 530234 3" Manifold Coupler 45 1
28 [BJ-FC220 540002 Clamp, 2" Full Worm Screw 6
29 [BJ-FC300 540003 Clamp, 3" Worm Screw 7
30 [BJ-TC231 540007 Clamp, 2" T-Bolt Hose 2.31" Min 2
31 [BJ-TC343 540009 Clamp, 3" T-Bolt Hose 3.43" Min 2
32 JACFMC205FHYD304 550025 Pump, Ace 205-304 Flanged 1
33 [BJ-M300220CPG 530316 3" Manifold Reducer X 2" Cplr 1
34 IN/A 18339 Pump Spacer Plate 2

BJ-200GXT N/A Gasket, 2" EPDM Extra Thick AR

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 120/132

39

www<+ast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

_/jj_LJ"

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom

120/132’

Hypro Pump

22 | 0533-2500 SHAFT 1 |[ a4 [ 39000022 GEROTOR 1
21 |0254-2500C2 ENDPLATEASSY 1 || 43 | 3360-0023A | ADAPTERINLETPORTASSY 1
20 | 0150-2500C BODY ASSY-SMALLPILOT 1 |[ 42 | 3320-0052A | CHECKVALVEASSY- TANK PORT 1
19 | 6031-0373 CESTICKER LABEL 1 |[ a1 | 32200029 VALVESTEM 1
18 | 6031-0343 INSTRUCTION TAG 1 |[ 40 | 22700039 WASHER FLAT5/16" 4
17| 6031-0340 LABEL READY FORROUND UP 1 |[ 39 | 22200021 SCREW,SOCKET HEAD 4
16 | 6031-0325 DECAL 1 |[ 38 | 21040010 LIPSEAL 1
15 | 3435-0171 PACKINGKIT 1 |[ 87 | 20290010 BEARING RACE, THRU 2
14| 3031-0134 CARTON- INDIVIDUAL 1 |[ 36 | 2029-0009 BEARING, THRUST 1
13| 2270-0076 TAG 1 |[ 35 | 2000-0010 BEARING,BALL 1
12| 2270-0071 IMPELLERWASHER 1 || 34 | 18200013 INT. RET.RING 1
11| 2270-0041 WASHER 1 || 33 | 18100026 RETAININGRING 1
10 | 2253-0002 ALCNUT0.3750-24-N 1 || 32 | 18100014 RETAININGRING 1
9 | 22100020 | CAPSCREWHEXHEAD3/8"16X7/8" | 4 || 31 | 1720-0268 ORING 2
8 | 22100005 | CAPSCREWHEXHEADS5/16™18X7/8" | 4 || 30 | 1720-0110 ORING 2
7| 21200039 SEAL MECHANICAL 1 || 20 | 17000245 NUT, SEALING 1
6 | 1720-0083 ORING 1 |[ 28 | 16100031 HMZ & HMS5 Round Key 1
5 | 16100012 WOODRUFFKEY 1 || 27 | 1600-0044 DOWELPIN 1
4 | 14100056 SLINGERSEAL 1 || 26 | 1600-0037 DOWELPIN 1
3 |o750-9300C2 MOUNTINGFLANGE 1 || 25 | 14100131 CARTRIDGE, FRONT 1
2 |0401-9200P2 IMPELLER (CW ROTATION) 1 |[ 24 | 14100130 SPACER 3L SEAL 1
1| o158-9200C PUMP HOUSING, 300x220UFLG 1 |[ 23 [0700-2500C1 |GEROTORHOUSING HM1, COATED 1
'F NN DESCRIPTION Qry || 'TE NONDE DESCRIPTION QrY.
NO. | R : NO. | R

www‘bst-m?g.com

40

9518 and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/13%2’



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’ i

OpTioNnAL Ace 304 Pump

Item Part # EDP # Description Qty
1 BAC-53 41110 Pipe plug 4
1 41120 41120 Pipe plug, stainless steel (optional) 4
2 [TAC-14-FLG 41530 \Volute, 300 standard f ange X 220 full port fange 1
3 [BAC-23-A 40391 Nut, 3/8” NF, cad plated 1
4 | BAC-24-HYD-SS 40400 \Washer, 3/8” star, stainless steel 1
5 |BAC-26-200-ClI 40433 Impeller, with extended keyway, cast iron (optional) 1
5 |BAC-26-200-P 40434 Impeller, with extended keyway, thermoplastic 1
6t [BAC-4A 40005 O-ring , body seal 1
7t BAC-7V 40151 Seal, carbon/ceramic/Viton (includes 40160 “0 “ Ring) 1
72 BAC-7SC 40152 Seal, silicon carbide (includes 40160 “O” Ring) (optional) 1
7A 140160 40160 O-ring, shaftseal 1
8 |BAC-14-HYD-300A 40314 Mounting frame (for -300A series hydraulicmotor) 1
9 140950 40950 Cap screw, 3/8” NC X 3/4” hex head 4
9 40930 40930 Cap screw, 3/8” NC X 3/4” hex head, stainless steel (optional) 4
10 @41330 41330 Cap screw, 5/16” NC X 3/4” hex head, motor to pump 4
11 |BAC-54 41130 Slinger 1
12 [BAC-33 40810 Snap ring, internal, BAC-14 mounting frame 2
13 |[BAC-37 40870 Ball Bearing, sealed , BAC-6 shaft 2
14 |[BAC-32 40790 Snap ring , external, BAC-6 shaft 2
15 [BAC-32S 40795 Spacer for BAC-6 shaft 1
16 [BAC-25 40425 Key, 1/8” X 1/8” X 13/16”, extended keyway 1
17 |[BAC-6-HYD-200-SS 40063 Shaft, extended keyway, tang, stainless steel 1
18 [S300 40162 Seal support spacer for 300 series HYD motor 1
19 [BAC-75-HYD-304A 41388 Hydraulic motor, 11 GPM, 1/2” NPT ports 1
19 [BAC-75-HYD-304A-12SAE 41426 Hydraulic motor, 11 GPM, #12 SAE end ports (optional) 1
1 [RK-FMC 52700 Repair kit for FMC series pump -
2 RK-FMCSC 52706 Repair kit for FMC series pump with silicon carbide shaft seal
# |RK-BAC-75-HYD-300-L 41362 Repair kit for 300 Series -L motor -

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’ 41 www.Fast-mte.com


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

53

AL, 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 720/132’

OpTioNnAaL Ace 205 Pump MoToR

Item Vendor Part # Fast Part # Description Qty.
1 |BAC-53 41110 Pipe Plug 4
1 p@1120 41120 Pipe Plug, Stainless Steel (Optional) 4
2  [TAC-14-FLG-A 41535 \Volute, 300 Standard Flange X 220 Full Port Flange 1
3 |BAC-23-B-SS 40393 Nut, 3/8" Nf, Stainless Steel 1
4 BAC-24-B-SS 42702 \Washer, 3/8", Stainless Steel, Self-Locking 1
5 [BAC-26-200-P 40434 Impeller, With Extended Keyway, Thermoplastic 1
5 |BAC-26-200-ClI 40433 Impeller, With Extended Keyway, Cast Iron (Optional) 1
5 |BAC-26-200-SS 40436 Impeller, With Extended Keyway, 316 Stainless Steel (Optional) 1
6! [BAC-7SC-205V 40149 Seal, Silicon Carbide 1
7t [BAC-4A 40005 O-Ring, Body Seal 1
8 |[BAC-14-205-HYD 40338 Mounting Frame For 205 Pump 1
9 40950 40950 Cap Screw, 3/8" NC X 3/4" Hex Head 4
9 #0930 40930 Cap Screw, 3/8” NC X 3/4” Hex Head, Stainless Steel (Optional) 4
10 §1330 41330 Cap Screw, 5/16" NC X 3/4" Hex Head, Motor To Pump 4
11 |BAC-54 41130 Slinger 1
12 BACH-33 40820 Snap Ring, Internal, BAC-14-205 Mounting Frame 2
13 [BACH-32-HD 40385 Snap Ring, External, BAC-6-205 Shaft 3
14 {40880 40880 Ball Bearing, Sealed, BAC-6-205 Shaft 2
15 [BAC-6-205-HYD-SS 40068 Shaft, Extended Keyway, Tang, Stainless Steel 1
16 |BAC-25 40425 Key, 1/8" X 1/8" X 13/16", Extended Keyway 1
17 |S305 40163 Seal Support Spacer For 205 Series Pump 1
18 |BAC-75-HYD-304N 41343 Hydraulic Motor, 11 GPM, Effective 5/13 1
19 41875 41875 O-Ring, #8 SAE Fitting 1
20 41445 41445 O-Ring, #10 SAE Fitting 1
21 |BAC-80-8SAE 41455 Body, Restrictor Orif ce, #8 SAE X 1/2"NPT 1
22 141448 41448 O-Ring, Orif celnsert 1
23 [BAC-79-8 41447 Orif ce Insert, Restrictor Insert,0.125 1
24 141442 41442 Reverse Check Assembly, #10 SAE X 1/2" NPT 1
25 |LS-304N 41429 Flow Limiter (Optional) 1
1 |RK-FMCSC-205 52705 Repair Kit For FMC-205 Pump With Silicon Carbide Shaft Seal
# [RK-BAC-75-HYD-300-L {41362 Repair Kit For 300 Series Hydraulic Motor

www}asbmlrg,.com 42 9518 T and 9524 | | russ boom 120/132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132' ] ]_

RAVEN FLOW METER AND MCV

TO TEEFTTING/
PUMP FILTER - ITEM 77,PAGE34 & 36

2
8
v 5
8 /@ 1
9 : ; @/ °
Item | Vendor Part# | Fast Part# Description Qty.
1 BS-1-1/2BH200 510014 Hose, 1-1/2" EPDM 1
2 BJ-150G 530014 Gasket, 2" EPDM 3
3  [BJ-200G 530019 Gasket, 2" EPDM 2
4 BJ-M200CPG 530084 2" X 2" Standard Port Flange 1
5 [BJ-M220150BRB [530100 2" FP Flange X 1 1/2" Hose Barb 1
6 [BJ-M220200CPG 530102 2" Full Port - 2" Reducer Flange 1
7 BJ-M220CPG 530244 2" X 2" Full Port Flange 1
8 [BJ-FC200 540001 Clamp, 2" Std Worm Screw 5
9 |BR-64024H 540016 Clamp, 1-1/2" SS 2
10 [RA-063-0171-066 [631801 Flowmeter, RFM-100 1
11 [RA-063-0171-894 (631805 IControl Valve, 1-1/2" 1
12 |BJ-M200CPG45 [530087 2" SP FLANGE COUPLING, 45 DEG 1

951ST and 952+T T russ E:>oom | 20/ 132" 43 www. ast-m g.com



| AT

RFM-100 ParTs

RFM POLY FLOW METER REPLACEMENT PARTS

063-0171-066

[ ITEM [ DESCRIPTION | RAVEN PART # |
1 OUTLET HOUSING ASSEMBLY 063-0171-068
2 OUTLET HOUSING 107-0171-006
3 HUB HOUSING , INLET 107-0171-005
SEE ﬁ END BEARING/P. C. ASSEMBLY 063-0171-069
NOTE | 5 END BEARING/P. C. ASSEMBLY KIT 117-0159-567
6 2-56 x 1/2" FLAT HD. S. S. SCREW 311-0013-390
7 P. C. ASSEMBLY 064-0171-183
8 0—RING, VITON 219-0002-018
9 END BEARING ASSEMBLY 063-0173-056
10 RETAINING CLAMP 435-3003-032
11 0—RING VITON 219-0002-238
12 RFM 100 TURBINE 063-0173-002
13 6-20 x 1/2" PAN HD. S. S. SCREW 310-0002-133
14 TURBINE HUB/BEARING ASSEMBLY 321-0000-222
15 TURBINE STUD ASSEMBLY 063-0173-057
16 0-RING, VITON 219-0002—-140
17 MOUNTING BRACKET, RFM 100 (NOT SHOWN) 107-0159-509
18 HOSE CLAMP (NOT SHOWN) 435-3003-009
19 CABLE KIT, (NOT SHOWN) 117-0159—441
@
19
=
I .
|
I
|
l
I
e ML
SEE —/C _______________
NOTE
NOTE:
END BEARING/PC ASSEMBLY, ITEMS 4 AND 5 WILL NOT FIT OLDER FLOWMETERS THAT DO 054-0159-056
NOT HAVE THE FLANGE MOUNTING FEATURE. FOR THESE FLOWMETERS, ORDER ITEM 1. 24&% RbeFG :

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2’

www.{“asbmfg.com 44



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

MCV 1-1/2”

TEM

OCONODODWN =

11/2" POLY CONTROL VALVE
REPLACEMENT PARTS

063-0171-894

DESCRIPTION

Valve Cover

#6-32 x 3/4" Lg. Screw

Motor Assembly

Woodruff Key

Coupler Shaft Assembly (1 1/2" Valve)
Seal Tetraseal

Valve Body Assembly (1 1/2" Valve)
Butterfly (1 1/2" Valve)

Isolation Flange Assembly

*Iso-Body Kit (1 1/2" Valve) (Not Shown)
*Polarity Reversal Jumper (Not Shown)
Loctite RC-609 (Not Furnished)

*NOT SUPPLIEDWITHSTANDARD UNIT

RAVEN PART #
106-0159-407
321-0000-256
063-0159-409
321-0000-062
063-0171-893
219-0000-020
063-0171-892
106-0159-414
063-0159-457
117-0159-739
115-0159-415
222-1001-050

.
b

When servicing Valve:

Replace valve body with iso-body kit (item 10) if valve
has been leaking internally.

Replace motor assembly if the motor will not run.

Before reassembling valve, remove the coupler shaft
from the valve body. Apply Loctite (item 12) to
coupler shaft and woodruff key. Place the coupler
shaft (item 5) and the woodruff key (item 4) onto the
motor shaft. Plug motor into the valve connector
coming from Sprayer Control Console. Check that
the motor rotates in both directions. Motor must stop
when coupler shaft CAM releases printed circuit
board button.

When reassembling valve, grease both sealing sur-
faces of coupler shaft. Insert coupler shaft into iso-
flange and be sure seal properly seats on shaft.
Install motor on valve body and apply silicon sealant
to mounting holes. Reassemble remaining items as
shown in parts diagram.

RAVEN INDUSTRIES, INC.

054-0159-185
1/03 REV.E
SHEET10F 1

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’

45 www.tast-mte.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

Sz

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

AGITATION AND RINSE BALL MANIFOLD

.
TO RINSE BALLS Ny,

Iltem | Vendor Part# Fast Part # Description Qty.
1 BJ-MV100CF 500005 \Valve 1” Full Port With C-F 2
2 |BS-1-1/2HB200 510014 Hose, 1-1/2” EPDM 4
3 [BJ-150G 530014 Gasket, 1-1/2” EPDM 3
4 [BJ-M100075BRB90 [530060 1” Manifold X 3/4” 90° BRB 1
5 |BJ-M100BRB90 530063 1” X 1” Manifold HB 90° 1
6 [|BJ-M100G 530068 Gasket, 17 EPDM For Manifold 4
7 |BJ-M200100TEE 530075 2” Std Port X 1” Tee Flanged 2
8 |BJ-M200150BRB 530079 2” Manifold X 1-1/2” Hose Barb 1
9 |BJ-M200PLG 530093 2” Manifold Plug 1
10 [BJ-FC100 540000 Worm Screw Clamp 1” 4
11 [BJ-FC200 540001 Clamp, 2” Std Worm Screw 3
12 BR-64024H 540016 Clamp, 1-1/2"SS 2

www}asbmlrg,.com

46

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

f'f.U‘

OpT1iONAL ELECTRIC AGITATION SHUT OFF

Control Option Is Selected,
These Parts Replace Item 5

NOTE: When Electric Agitation

On Page 44
5
ltem Vendor Part # Fast Part # Description Qty.

1 BJM100CPG 530362 Manifold Elbow 1" 1

2 |BJFC100 540000 Manifold Clamp 1" 2

3 |BJ100G 530013 Manifold Gasket 1" 2

4 [TJ356BECC600C 500064 Manifold Valve On/Off 1" 1

5 |BJM100BRB45 530426 Manifold Hose Barb 1" 45° 1
NS [EC9367014 631970 Harness Agitation Shutoff Yellow Motor Position Indicator (2015) 1
NS 560043 Switch On/Off
NS 11145 Bracket Switch
NS [TJ-344BR-2F-C60  [500022 Manifold Valve 344 Regulating (2014 And Prior) REPAIR
NS [EC9367004 631938 Harness Agitation Shutoff Red Motor Position Indicator (2014 AndPrior) |REPAIR

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2

a7 www<+ast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

53

_/JJ_U :

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

ELecTRrIC AGITATION VALVE

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

—_

50515-25CP60 =

BEC Motor, 25-RPM (0.6-SEC), 6.0-Meter Cable Connection, Positively Switched

2 |CP50517-SSPV Retaining Clip, 304 Stainless Steel — Passivated
3 |CP45517-1 1/8-SS | Screw, Phillips/Sq. Pan Head, 302 Stainless Steel (8 Req'd)
4 |CP50514-PP Motor Adapter, Glass Filled Polypropylene (Black)
5 |CP50505-RYTON Stem Bushing, Ryton (Black)

% 6 |[CP7717-2-117-VI 0-Ring, Viton
7 |CP50532-316SS Stem, 316 Stainless Steel

* 8 |[CP7717-M12X2.5-VI | O-Ring, Viton (2 Req'd)
9 |CP50501-PP Body, Glass Filled Polypropylene (Black)
10 |CP50507-304SS Mounfing Plate, 304 Stainless Steel

* 11 |CP50509-CTEF Lower Bushing, Carbon Filled Teflon
12 |CP50506-316SS Ball, Polished 316 Stainless Steel

b 3 13 |CP50504-VI Gasket, Viton

X| 14 |CP50503-CTEF Seal, Carbon Filled Teflon

* 15 |CP7717-M40X4-VI 0-Ring, Viton
16 |CP50502-PP End Cap, Glass Filled Polypropylene (Black)

AB356—KIT, Spare Parts Kit (Includes all items marked with *)

® Note: For Negatively Switched Motors Specify "N" rather than "P" in Motor Part Number
Example: 50515-25CN0S

www}asbmlrg,.com

48

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

ELecTric AciTAaTioN CABLE 631970 (2015) YELLOW INDICATOR

(s01d 2)
SZ'EX 000
, SININIEHS
NOO1T ! 1
173N LON OL I Woot
LON N4V ! — 4 éﬁ
‘NOOT 3HL | woon
YN0 MNIYHS !
(d3L03dSNI N334 SYH SNYH
Y314V HOLIMS H3AO SC'€
X 000°L S/M MNIYHS TTVLSNI
N
01/5 e o] e o o e
Ima 8001T2Y @A . a9 ¢ 1
aasndy O == 00'TT 10| ¥9] Lia] sod e
s ol ] m ~ s ool o]
wiy | adf1 | 100] vo| o] sod anngn o .
aIsndy ORSIM °rocoz [ vor | 57T 5
P a
HOVLLY  3sndo wazsaiz o] 3 o] 7 | @ 05z’
wi] adkt]100] vo| o] sod ame
wneoiz] o] g o] o | ER TNY3L
wiy] a0kt 100] ol wio[sod|  2H € TNY3L
o N AN "
9T/s N
Img ._wn_m_<._ p— —
6060T2L - 1381 NOILO3dSNI NOILOAJSNI
ONIINA S3lL 002 Z NYTL o] Y314V HOLIMS
¥3dVd HLIM ¥3H1390L 2 WuaL OL STIVNINY3L
S3IT9N3SSY 1102 Lad 4a0 HOVLLY
#28512] XO| LHM| 9 omN.N_m._
wioy ] edy] 100| 0| 10| s0
- MIIN UV3H
0TO00TY
6265102 2810102 XD LHM| 9

£2€5107|
€2ESH0T|

2810102
2810102

X9
X9

leag|  wiay| adhy

X8| 9

a3y| 91

< |o |o
Ln
™~
o

109 ¥9

14O sod

€6.ST0€
S¢

0S¢’ 0S¢

L]

0T000TY
™S

mig.com

www.fast-

49

and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132

|

9518


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

JEE 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

ELecTrRONIC SiGHT GAUGE

@:'//”;"—‘\
@__-» \
\
@~
Item | Vendor Part# Fast Part # Description Qty.
1 ISensor 1
2 Display 1
3 Power Lead 1
4 Sensor Plug 1
NS 631934 1350 Complete Kit
NS 631935 1800 Complete Kit
NS 631936 2400 Complete Kit

www.fasbmlrg,.com 50 9518 T and 9524 | | russ boom 120/132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

PRrePARE THE SENSOR TUBE

Iltem | Vendor Part# Fast Part # Description Qty.
1 Flange 1
2 \Viton Gasket 1
3 Locking Ring 1
4 Sensor Tube 1
5 Float 1
6 Washer 24.2 x 12.2 1

INSTALL THE SENSOR TuBE

Iltem | Vendor Part# Fast Part # Description Qty.
1 ITube Socket 1
2 Viton Gasket 25 x 6 1
3 Base of Tank 1
4 Viton Gasket 25 x 6 1
5 WahserA6.4 1
6 Nut M6 1

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 120/132

51

www.+a5t~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

|0VL907| XO| LHM) 91| 1| ¢! -
ov90c2) 1X9| Nug| oL| 2| | Jmm_ﬁ — :szm ol ol “
e bel Ll ] ROSgkee =28 laweez] | o nue &| 2| v
2 "
AT wia | Brigaen | sdAL| 00| ¥O| 140 | sed
\\\\ (]
p— —_— ] -
”” 0sz’ 2
— 0°00SH38H LOQUOOLONOUOOOUO1
— | | ;
LE = .5°00€ WOO1 1ND
02090L€
TIIHSHMOVE dANY
8Sroovie I
) LYOOVLE
0S'0 TIIHSHOVE 5
H3ANN SAN3LX3 WOOT

8€090L¢
¢O

Power CasLE - ELEcTRONIC SIGHT GAUGE

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2’

52

me.com

www.Fast-


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

ELecTtric AciTaTioN CABLE - 631938

(2014 Anp Prior) REeD INDICATOR

¥1T1S0T¢C
T-d

09°€

ainng ONNd
3SNd HOVLLY

26.S10¢€
S¢

800TTeY

0T0E0CY

7116012| X9

wis] | adA] |

G'¢ X 00S'T
SIM ANIYHS €€000TY

AHVINIWOW
(NO) 440 (NO)

(MIIN ¥v3)
€E000TY
asnd
NO¥4
e 3sn4
6] E‘i 7‘H 7O mwoud
LHM
/ \
10 z0
4 4
Woy4 NOY4
g LHM
400
4] 052
ang
¥T12GST2
4e)
¥T2SST2
4a0
4] osz
ana
¥T125S12
400
0s2"
ana
: 400
i 44] o052
| ana
T3av vT12GST2
al 10
6060T2. - 13V
ovid

mig.com

www.fast-

53

and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132

|

9518


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

2> 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

Boowm SHutoFr, Gauce PLuMBING

www‘fasbmfrg,.com 54 951 8T and 9524} | russ Boom 1207132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

Item Vendor Part # Fast Part # Description Qty
1 |BJ-M200PLG 530093 Manifold Plug 2" 1
2 520027 VALVE 450BEC MANIFOLD (NARROW) (NON-FLOWBACK) 3*
2 [TT-56608-11-450BEC (500028 VALVE 450BEC MANIFOLD (WIDE) (NON-FLOWBACK) 3*
3  [TT-45529-90X1 530190 90° Quick Connect Hose Barb 3*
4 [TT-CP37166-1-302SS 530193 Clip 3*
5 |BJ-150G 530019 Gasket 2" 10*
6 [TT-CP7717-3-912-VI (530198 O-Ring Viton 3*
7 |BJ-FC200 540002 Clamp 2" 10*
8 [BJ-MLS200 530124 Manifold Filter 2" 1
NS |BJ-LS250 Filter 50 Mesh (Red) (inc. in 530124)

9 |BJ-MV200CF 500039 Manifold Valve 2" Std. Flow 1
10 [BJ-M200150BRB 530079 Manifold1-1/ 2" Hose Barb 4
11 BS-1-1/2BH200 510014 Hose 1-1/2" EDPM AR
12 |BR-64024H 540016 Clamp Stainless 1-1/4 In 4
13 [SS-2T200403BK 510023 Hose Poly Black 1/4" AR
14 |AP-44103211 530004 Elbow, Male 1
15 [BJ-M200PLG025 530094 Manifold Plug .25 Port 1
16 [BJ-M200CR 530090 Manifold Cross 2" 1
17 |BJ-M200BRB 530082 Manifold 2" Hose Barb 1
18 [BR-64044H 540018 Hose Clamp (Clamps 16 to 27) 2
19 103 Bolt Hex Head 1/4 X 1-1/2" GR5 Zp 2
20 256 Washer Flat 1/4" Zp 2
21 235 Nut Hex Head Center Lock 1/4" Zp

22 ©A154-GXX-160 1790020 Pressure Guage 0-160 Psi 1
23 11786 Guage Strap 1
24 11758 Guage Bracket 1
25 |AP-44103206 530001 Q-Lock Adapter 1/4" MPT X 1/4"Hose 1
26 |PA-5504-04-04-SS 610006 Elbow 1/4" NPT SS 1
27 16682 Mount, Cross (Bolts to Item 3 Page 13, Supports Item 16) 1
28 582 Bolt, Carriage 5/16 X 1 Zp 2
29 257 Washer, Flat Zp 2
30 249 Washer, Lock 5/16 Zp 2
31 236 Nut, Centerlock 5/16 Zp 2

*PART QUANITY IS FOR 3 BALL VALVES AS SHOWN

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 120/132

55

www<+ast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

HarNEss 3 BaLL VaLve ConTroL - 631930

9, 6 O
9, 9 4
9] € Vv
VO| IMD| sod
9l 8 O
91| G 4
9| ¢ v
VO| IMJ| sod
9 /] O
9l ¥ 4
9l LY
VO| IMD| sod

N 1Fav
dalo

€6T€9
ovid

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’

56

www}asbmlrg,.com


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’ _ﬂ.fi»

ELecTrIC SHUT-OFF FLow Back BaLL VALVE
(2014 Anp Prior) RED INDICATOR

Iltem Vendor Part # Fast Part # Description Qty.
1 50515-22CP05 Bec Motor, 22-Rpm (0O.7-Sec), 0.5- Meter Cable, Positively Switched
2 [CP50517-SSPV Retaining Cup, 304 Stainless Steel.

3 [CP26197-7/8-SS ISocket Head Cap Screw, 1/4”-20 X 7/8”, Stainless Steel (2 Req’d)
4 [CP50514-PP Motor Adapter, Polypropylene (Black)
5* ICP20125-TEF IThrust Washer, Tefon
6 [CP56613-SS IStem, 303 Stainless Steel (For Polypropylene Ball)
7* [CP7717-M12 X 2.5-VI O-Ring, Viton (3 Req’d)
8 |CP55223-NYB Flow Back Body, Nylon (Black)
9 [CP55223-NYB Elastic Locknut, 1/4” 20, Stainless Steel (2 Req’'d)
10 [|CP20106 2 PP Flow Back Ball Polypropylene (White)
11* [CP20564-VI Gasket, Viton (2 Req'd)
12* |CP20103-TEF Seal, Tef on (2Req'd)
13* |CP7717-2-213-VI 0-Ring, Viton (2 Req'd)
14 |CP45514-NYB End Cap, Nylon (Black) (Quick Connect)
15 |CP45252-2-3/4-SSPV Screw, 1/47-12 X 2-3/4” Pan Head, Stainless Steel (4 Req’d)
16 [CP55224-PP #75 Narrow Tee Body, Polypropylene (Black)
17 |CP45216-AL Mounting Rail, Aluminum
18 [CP45259-SS Screw, M6 X 1 X 16 mm Hex, Stainless Steel (4 Req'd)
19 (CP7717-J-912-VI O-Ring, Viton
20 |CP37166-1-302SS Quick Connect Retaining Cup, 302 Stainless Steel
56609-3FB Valve Body Sub-Assy, Specify Outlet Size & Ball Material (Inc. Items 3-19)
AB344AE-KIT, Spare Parts Kit (Includes All tems Marked With*)

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 120/132

57 www<+ast~m+g‘com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

JEE 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

OpTIONAL HiGH PRESSURE BYPASS PLUMBING

SHOWN FOR
REFERENCE ONLY
SEE PAGE 34 & 36

(13
(23
(33
0 REMOVED FROM
ASSEMBLY, HOSE
REMOVED ROUTED
TOITEM1

@

4
Vi
o,
4
[
0o
Q)
G
A

(23
(53
QG:
(77
(88
&
(68
@
‘; -
(1}
(122

&)

Item | Vendor Part# Fast Part # Description Qty.
1 BIJM200150BRB 530079 Manifold Hose Barb 1
2 [BJFC200 540001 Manifold Clamp 2
3  BJ150G 530014 Manifold Gasket 2
4 BJM200TEE 530097 Manifold Tee 1
5 [BJM200100CPG 530074 Manifold Reducer 1
6 [BJ100G 530013 Manifold Gasket 1" 2
7 [BJFC100 540000 Manifold Clamp 1" 2
8 BJMPRV100-100 500004 Manifold Pressure Reducing Valve 1
9 [BJM100BRB90 530067 Manifold 1' Hose Barb 90 1
10 [BJM200100BRB90 [530072 Manifold 2" Hose Barb 90 1
11 |BS1BH200 510016 Hose 1"EDPM AR
12 BR64016H 540014 Clamp Hose 1" 2

www.fasbmlrg,.com 58 9518 T and 9524 | | russ boom 120/132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

WEeT Boom & BRACKETS

Item Vendor Part # Fast Part # Description Qty.
1 655 Nut 1/4” Nylock Stainless Steel
2 685 \Washer 1/4” Stainless Steel
3 16271 Delivery Tube Support
4 540029 Tube Clamp Base
5 [ZM1473140 590048 U-Bolt Stainless Steel
6 14301 Tube, 6 Port 15 Inch Spacing + Fenceline Valve
14302 Tube, 2 Port 15 Inch Spacing
14303 Tube, 3 Port 15 Inch Spacing
14304 Tube, 4 Port 15 Inch Spacing
14305 Tube, 5 Port 15 Inch Spacing
14306 Tube, 6 Port 15 Inch Spacing
14307 Tube, 7 Port 15 Inch Spacing
14308 Tube, 8 Port 15 Inch Spacing
14310 Tube, 10 Port 15 Inch Spacing
14311 Tube, 7 Port 20 Inch Spacing + Fenceline Valve
14312 Tube, 2 Port 20 Inch Spacing
14313 Tube, 3 Port 20 Inch Spacing
14314 Tube, 4 Port 20 Inch Spacing
14315 Tube, 5 Port 20 Inch Spacing
14316 Tube, 6 Port 20 Inch Spacing
14317 Tube, 7 Port 20 Inch Spacing
14318 Tube, 8 Port 20 Inch Spacing
14319 Tube, 9 Port 20 Inch Spacing
14320 Tube, 5 Port 20 Inch Spacing + Fenceline Valve
14321 Tube, 6 Port 20 Inch Spacing + Fenceline Valve
14322 [Tube, 2 Port 22 Inch Spacing
14323 [Tube, 3 Port 22 Inch Spacing
14324 [Tube, 4 Port 22 Inch Spacing
14325 [Tube, 5 Port 22 Inch Spacing
14326 [Tube, 6 Port 22 Inch Spacing
14327 [Tube, 7 Port 22 Inch Spacing
14330 Tube, 5 Port 22 Inch Spacing + Fenceline Valve
7 [BR64032H 540017 Clamp Hose

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 1207132 59

www<+ast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

%

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

WEeT Boom DiapHRAGM CHECk VALVE Quick TEEJET HiNgED NozzLE Bobpy - 520039

NOZZLE BODY

Item Vendor Part # Fast Part # Description Qty.
1 |CP38930-8-NYB Plug, Nylon (Black)
, [CP7717-2-13-EPR O-Ring, Epdm
CP7717-2-13-VI O-Ring, Viton (Optional)
3 |CP38931-NYB E-Cllip, Nylon (Black)
4 CP7717-M28x3-EPRTFE O-Ring, EPR-Tef on Filled (2 Req'd.)
CP7717-M28x3-VITFE O-Ring, Viton-Tef on Filled (2 Req'd.) (Optional)
5 [CP56726-VITFE Seal, Viton-Tef on Filled
6 [CP7717-2-111-VI O-Ring, Viton
7A |CP38921-2-NYB Turret, Nylon (Black) (3 Outlet) Std
7B [CP38922-2-NYB Turret, Nylon (Black) (4 Outlet)
7C |CP38923-2-NYB Turret, Nylon (Black) (5 Outlet)
8 ICP21953-EPR Diaphragm, EPDM
ICP21953-VI Diaphragm, Viton (Optional)
9 [R21950-10-NYB End Cap Sub-Assembly, Nylon (Black)
ICP38942-2-NYB 1/2" Body, Nylon (Block)
10 |CP38925-2-NYB 3/4" & 25mm Body, Nylon (Black)
ICP38926-2-NYB 1" Body, Nylon (Black)
1 CP7717-2-110-BU 0O-Ring, Buna-N
CP7717-2-110-VI 0-Ring, Viton (Optional)
12 |CP48255-1-1/4-302SS Screw, Stainless Steel
13 |CP48224-NYB 25mm Upper Clamp, Nylon (Black)
14 |CP48256SS Pivot Pin, Stainless Steel

www.fas’c~m1rg,.com

60 9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

www.tastdist.com 61 9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120132’



http://www.fastdist.com/

Fence Row Option

f | S

i - — . Rabubadidadte fubadidebol olats Lubedubn buka Ladpdaba fud 1f ¢ abud 1000310 ol rda buda Loy boda oy brd ot st du e bod o) L |
i PRIBPRI DA IR{PEREIRLILE |20 ApLEL04 IR FRERI R I LRI P01 B ERE PO D0 RIDD [0 P EEAI PR30 0105 IS b
e e T —

www.tastdist.com 62 9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2’



http://www.fastdist.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

Fence Row Option

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 520016 2 |NOZZLE SEAT WASHER, RUBBER
2 320037 2 |NOZILE MANUAL CHEM S5AVER
3 320038 2 |NOZZILE ELECTRIC CHEM SAVER
4 632044 2 |CABLE ADAPTER 2P DTTO 2P 6"
3 240032 4 |CLAMP, HOSE 5/16"
B 632054 2 |55'FENCE ROW CABLE

www.tastdist.com

63

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/13%2’


http://www.fastdist.com/

Single Fence Line, Display Control

NOTE:
1. FOR USE WITH RAVEN RCM AND JD RC2000

www.fastdist.com 64 9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120132’



http://www.fastdist.com/

5

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

Single Fence Line, Display Control

ITEM PART NO.

QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 520037 1 [VALVE, MANUAL CHEMSAVER

2 520038 1 [VALVE, ELECTRIC CHEMSAVER
3 632044 1 |FENCEROW ADAPTER CABLE, &"
4 632054 1 |FENCEROW CABLE, 55

www.tastdist.com

65 9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/13%2’



http://www.fastdist.com/

Dual Fence Line, Display Control

NOTE:
1. FOR USE WITH RAVEN RCM AND JD RC2000

www.fastdist.com 66 9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120132’



http://www.fastdist.com/

i 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

Dual Fence Line, Display Control

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 520038 2 |VALVE, ELECTRIC CHEMSAVER

2 632044 2 |FENCEROW ADAPTER CABLE, &

3 632054 2 |FENCEROW CABLE, 55

www.tastdist.com 67 9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/13%2’


http://www.fastdist.com/

Single Fence Row, Toggle Switch Control

NOTE:
1. FOR USE WITH RAVEN 450, JD GREENSTAR & OTHER 16 & 37 PIN CABLING CONTROLLERS

www.fastdist.com 68 9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/13%2’



http://www.fastdist.com/

i 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

Single Fence Row, Toggle Switch Control Fence

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 18437 1 |PLATE. MOUNT

2 520037 1 [VALVE, MANUAL CHEMSAVER

3 520038 1 [VALVE, ELECTRIC CHEMSAVER

4 632042 1 |2PIN DT 40" CABLE EXTENSION

5 632044 1 |FENCEROW ADAFTER CABLE, 6"

b 632054 1 |FENCEROW CABLE, 55°

7 632089 1 [CABLE, SINGLE ELECTRIC FENCELINE MOZZLE
g 800261 1 |DECAL, FENCELINE & AGITATION

www.tastdist.com 69 9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/13%2’


http://www.fastdist.com/

Dual Fence Row, Toggle Switch Control

NOTE:
1. FOR USE WITH RAVEN 450, JD GREENSTAR & OTHER 16 & 37 PIN CABLING CONTROLLERS

www.fastdist.com 70 9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120132’


http://www.fastdist.com/

i 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

Dual Fence Row, Toggle Switch Control

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 18437 1 [PLATE, MOUNT

2 520038 2 |VALVE, ELECTRIC CHEMSAVER

3 632042 1 |2 PIN DT 40" CABLE EXTENSION

4 632044 2 |FENCEROW ADAPTER CABLE, &"

] 632054 2 |FEMCEROW CABLE, 55

b 632088 1 |CABLE, DUAL ELETRIC FENCELINE NOZZLES
7 800261 1 |DECAL, FENCELINE & AGITATION

www.tastdist.com 71 9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/13%2’


http://www.fastdist.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

HvyprauLic ConTrRoL VALVE WIRING HARNESS

@ b L

> S
= o
b
- X
=

= Q |

T v

= <

.

@ R

= = I =

Toven Mo Pers TEET,
)

—
=
~
"2
—
[—

ARTS LIST
N2 IPART NUMBER[QTY PART DESCRIPTION
1 212-025 1 OLT 5/16=18 X .75
2 214-002 13 |CABLE TIE BLACK 77
3 255-026 1 |LOCM CLAMP .5"ID METAL/RUBB
4 302-780 1 |MANI ASSY 0BOB 4DA 1SA CLSD DIR 12V WPB400-4(7)+6(2)R.047 P68O1-8
5 319-724 1 [HRN ASSY 15CON 18GA DTR KEY A 12P(12)}-DIR3P(3)-SDIP2R(2) 2DTRZP(2)) 35

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2

72 www<+ast~m¥g‘com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

HyprauLic CoNTROL VALVE

SN

GIDROOROE

LY

\lj Llj Llj

2]

|

L

OLRO RO CROTRO®

PARTS LIST

=
la

FART NUMBER|

Qty

PART DESCRIPTION

210-D38

FTG 640B-HHP—B/HOLL HEX PLUG MQ

210-127

FTG B640B-HHP—6/HOLL HEX PLUG MO

210-390

FTG 6801-8-8/E—MJ-MO ZINC NICKEL PLATED

219-391

FTG B4Q0—4-6/S-MJ-MA ZINC NICKEL PLATED

210-392

FTG 6400-6-6 R.D47/S—-MJ-MO ZINC NICKEL PLATED

210-393

FTG 6400-6-6/5—MJ—MO ZING NIC PLATED

232-0%0

DECL S/N (SILVER)

232 -058

DECAL FASSE BLK/GOLD 1"X 75"RND CRNR

O N & O | | N[ =

253—046

COIL HYDAC 0312600 DL DSTCH RECPT.

—
<

253—593

COIL H/F 4304112E-10 INTG DEUT DTR 12V ZENER DIODE

270-D93

—_

MANI S14153—4 5CIR AL RV

273-008

—
N

CART SV10—40-0-N-00

273-D12

-
N

CART CP1d-20

—_
N

273-058

CART H/F RV10—22A-0-N-NC—-35-30

—
(8]

273-077

D)l ala|lalalale|l=|INnN G |N[=] N

CART HYDAC WSDEW-01-C-N-0

<

www.fasbmfg.com

73 9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

MIA ¥V
"Ova OINI S3iL Q.muwuww: —_n..._..a €
00 OL S3u 318V € 3SN T =
(1do¥ 1n3q)
£€ SI HIONI1 SSIN¥VH °1 (1d0¥ 1N30)
SIION V3T T N & WI30 N0 Nid ®
” e —1 | Z/v L-2€
o _I. K X
/ | —1 —l..nlv QW
S|l T T\ ||~ o~ Y
ﬂ m ' £ =g~ zh_Nior 1
Z - i .i-._ ¥gios |
c == = | “ _ i m
o k m% ! ! —-1a/n18 !
0 o L =T T remn 1
B R -'._ 2/ m l_ﬂou._ _ﬂurﬁ.%m m
e M
wn m@”V _|HI_ i am § =€ 7 7 7 T 3 S
£ @ =g N g |z |2 |z |z s |g |8 |®
= § |8 (8 |§ |% § (8 |§ |3
o | o E oE o8 HE o8 oW o E HE HE o
2 f 9898 48 4 RIETEE
e e g «xg ] e )
m/_um : [F IF EF &@F :% ¥ £ [§ 1§ i&
o = €8 83 323 ai 8a 83 $3 63 i3 B3
ke I EER S
| 2 e o
© | z -
X TR NZ I |2 ez < =\©
i — LA e RN R I Be 88 88 B0 ¢4
0 4]0 NidE 39034 %007 HOSLN3A 8IND | 1 Z18-652 | €1 vz vz V2 V 2z 4 (4 ' KA [ A -
—] W 10 [2938 Mot WOSIN0 a0 | v | we-esz |2t ®
Lo O 10 ONJd NiaZ HOSIN3A 4IND | ¢ | 108-S52 | Lt A E E E E E E E JaY
(0)) wn d10 NidZ 39030 %0071 HOSIN3A 4IND | & | S05-GSZ |01 ®
G NidZI J903M %00 HOSINIA ¥IND v1-55 | © -l.\.
_ = _qa_awoua .“._&_ “8".._3 “"zo ” Ziz—ssz | 8 .m. .m. .m. .m. [ .m. .m. m .m.
©) 18 ¥omt JuM |.£V | 850-25¢ | £
_D|u ¥o8L NOOSI T18vDd |SC 020-2ST 9 @/E E
b (93nISY N/S 1030 | ¢ | o0so-2ce |
(@] TIC ONBNDINGHS |9 | Tle—16e |
(@) OGL ONGNDINGHS |9 | S00-1.¢ | €
O Se5 oneniaks [.£ | c00-iT [T
- W | 200-viz |V
AUn NOILdI¥DS3A 1avd ALO 33BANN L8Vd |oN
DDu 1SIT S1yvd
>
I

www<+ast~m¥g‘com

74

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

__Lj-

7

ConTroL CONSOLE

A1 (e)dedfazi)azt v a3 did vosl NodsL Nl T 09L-02¢ ¢
5/ YOI ASSV WNd &30 OH3SNd |1 GoL-cls o
8 d £ SJ¥3S 3dM g ¥ SSINIVH 1 L1Z2-¥1E 13
¥0Z004 OMS MINWN di Tyd 1oN= 1 1sL-v0e  Of
T e o0 ] 0o &
L8173 8 ANA O0L 9 |1 1£0-66C &
81" A49 ANA duo oo ms |1 [ czo-esz Lk
£81° N¥O TANA diO 901 ms [t £20-65C¢ ¥
£81° T3A TANA dIdD 90L MS |1 220-6S5C K
L81° N8 ANA di¥9 90L MS |1 SL0-65C ¥
£81° Q34 TANA IO 90L MS |1 S00-65¢ ¢
WSLVL vId 3I0H ‘Q1LS0L -,S7° ODAIH 4Td NIvMLS |1 olL-SsC
947 ON3 @3S010 31d1S WL |t S8C-S5C  Ig
vori—9l SNI 4 Od WaL |§ 6LL-65C O
vo9L-v¥L 4/W Od WeL |Z 0L0-6sZ gl
vO81-91 N3 Q3SO10 F0MdS WAL [T oco-66z i
vO8L/0Z SNI NON 4 Od WHl |9 900-55¢ /i (l
¥OBL—ZZ SNI TINd 4 Od Wil |z do-ssz 9 N
N8 Od 4 dvi-L WdL |62 | ¢00-Ssz 4
dNvg Zvolld 300l |1 100-vSZ i
A¥9 NdO 1008 90L MS |9 €20-0SC g
ONOT NOW df 10dd 90L MS |¢ £10-0SZ i
1¥OHS NOW df 10dd 90L MS |¢ £00-0SZ i
G X Gt »18/ai09 103a |t 6S0-2¢¢  dI
(¥3AUS) N/S 1030 |2 050-2€2 3
0907/M TAZ 81 X I ¥10 A10d 9v@ |1 £50-0£C
HOLINON 9NSH 1X48 l 008-612
WL YOV dlL 3IEv0 ¢ Z00-v1T
030XGIaXZSZ NOTAN HIHSvA |2 See—c1z
005" X 0¢—+/| 03013M M3EDS [z 1£2-212
 ———— i i ki 7z
SSWHH 8/EXZe—9 L¥3ISNI [4 20Z-212 r
[8 GH VAC 8/F X ¢e-9 M3EdS e y8L-212
NOILJINOS3AA Lavd LLO ¥PEWNN Livd 3

Iva8 MS NO L4

oL @)% FR)ED 1 -
(8)(2) NmoHs 10N

SSANYVH dn 110D

0oL 311 FNgvo—1L 3sn °

JON3YIJ3Y SY NMOHS
S3INTVA J1ONY 3HL 3Sn-
JIHAYHO NI NMOHS SY
S3HOLON HOLIMS LNFMO -

NOILVINIIIO HOLON HOLIMS

®

9518 and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/13%2’

75

www‘fasbmfrg,.com


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

WIRING HARNESS

O oY

YOBL/91 134008 HOSLN3A 4IND | <1 8L6—G5C L

dLd MIdE 32030 AD0 T HOSLNIA LN 3 £18=CCT 9

14 20d NIdE HOSINAA dLND I £18-55¢ S

¥OARA ATE 0N 10 1030 HNOD 3 9GL-GCT ¥

dld NIdZ1 3203V AD0T dAIND I S12—-GGT £

YORL HODCSL JEvd | 1 020-24c <

CZ9° OMIHALAMIAHS | & LO0O-1£T L

NOILAIA2S30 Ldvd ALD E3ENON Ledvd T
1517 S14vd

AN/ N = T AE/O40 - 9
ME - 1L M/ A3 = S
MO — 01 A/ ME -~
IHV/HT8 — & IHW — ©
nma - g 20 - 2
M - £ - .
/AN R LHI/Q3d — 9
HY/ma - 4
LHV/NES - v
MLITA 1IN0 Hid
—1 L= - \wJ
\.\./, SN
e e - _m
[ -
o | —
/L o | o —
o | —
/ | o |
o | —
"""

mig.com

www.fast-

76

| russ Doom 120/132

and 9524 |

|

9518


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

Jsd

ConTroL ConsoLE WIRING HARNESS

podsunyy a1040q sbuim po| SADMpY :ONINEYM
Sdil 9NIM SONIM dI'd ONIM NIVW
\|n._m= e = TR

e® © ©
\————— 110dsNYHL —————/

ONIM 1HOIY NIV ONIM 141
 lmoa —

o — T L R

198E-LT-L0S

65195 NW "0 iy

" Pu A esers
vew

1SV

punois dzl-zl REIR) S
punol9 dzl-¥ Ngmig S
punois de-€ Yw/payY TEEUTES
punolig dzi-LL g e
piel4 sdi Buipy o) 99 dzl-6 'dzL-0l 'dzl-2 ‘dzi-| UMAIIE B WIS R BIO B pay (wotw) umog
3O et e P — oo (1e1s) 19)Ua) anig Hoys g
podsuel] sdi| Buipy 90 [%2) dzi-0lL 'dzL-2 ‘dzi-L wo @ bIQ B pay (wow) dn
pial4 sbuip dijg [%e) 80 d¢l-6 'd2l-0L 'de-2 'd€-L | UMM B U1 R JUAM/NIF B IUM/UID (wouw) umoq
10 e A T R B T —— (1e3s) 19)U8) yoe|g Hoys g
yodsuei] sbuip dijg 80 [%e) dzgL-0} 'dg-2 ‘'de-1L w9 R JYM/NIF B IYM/UID (wow) dn
pial4 BUIpA ulepy (%) ko) dzl-6 'dz1-0l 'dzl-8 ‘dzl-€ JUMAIIE B UIS B Nig B JUM (wow) umog
10 — Tt e e —— (1e1s) Jojua pay uoys ¢
Hodsuel] Buipp ulepy ko) 20 dzl-0l 'dz1-8 ‘'dzl-¢ ui9 B nig 2 UM (wow) dn
umoq BUIM 19 [F) dzl-6 'dzi-0l 'dzl-§ UMAIIE B Ui B Yig/pay (wow) umog
10 e T — J— (1e)8) J8juan Keio Buo ¢
dn BUIpy 1y 56} dzL-0l 'dzi-§ ui9 R y|g/pay (wow) dn
umoQ utepy| 62 dzl-01 'dzl-2 ui9) B NIGAUM (wowl) umog
10 s s — s (e1s) Jsjuan MOJ[BA Buo z
dn uep 60 dz1-6 'dzi-0l ‘dgl-L UMAIE R WIS R NIGAUM (wow) dn
umoq BuIp\ 17 [20) dZl-6 'dzl-01 'dzl-9 WMAIE B wiS B N1g/610 (wouwl) umog
10 Bpas s B el (1e}s) Jejuag usalg BuoT |
dn Bum 1 (%) dzl-0l 'dzl-9 w9 R Y1g/610 (wow) dn
uonouny SHOd )Ue] | SHOd ainssald uonesoT INQ uld SallpM JOH uoiisod yajimg [10j09 joog | ‘'ON Yyoms

a A3 v01+-9080-00L ® €0L-9080-002

9518 and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/13%2’

77

www‘fast-mfrg,.com


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

ConTroL CoNsoLE SwiTcH DIAGRAM

dz)xa

NOILYOO1 HOION = W

1HmW/me

1HM/NYO

@®
»i

/N

g

g

N—TN—T\

\

A
% &

7T\
7T

\6%59

1HM/>N8

b(j I\ N

187990

n e @w
P @» JIJH
) . , A L&
H _.I’ ’I
JOR & 180HSMoM Jt SOR
a3y ¥ms X189 SmsS ng 9ms
)
G 1) JTeeT ] o0
T oLl 'y
@ 9] [ ] L@
A r_ A A A0S
A [ vo8L Mg
(on] 01
1O 2O 1 S
NSO IMS 3L ZMS AHO €MS
1L M NIVN 1Ly

:

AVHOVIA ONIJIM HOLIMS

mig.com

www.fast-

78

and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132

|

9518


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

[ 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 720/132’

CYLINDER AND FITTINGS

www‘fasbm?g.com 79 951 8T and 9524} | russ Boom 120/132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

Item Vendor Part # Fast Part # Description Qty.
1 [TO6805-08-06 610035 IAdapter BORB X 3/8" FPT 90° 2
2 [TOBV3 610036 Breather 3/8" MPT 2
3 [TO6801-04-08 610029 Adapter BORB X4JIC 8
4 647952 620036 Cylinder 2.5 X 16 Welded 2

M1649262 Seal Kit

5 [MI647953 620043 Cylinder 5 X 16 Welded 2
NS [MI649096 Seal Kit

6 [MI671325 620056 Cylinder 3 X 12 2
NS [MI661727 Seal Kit

7 6801 610030 Adapter BORB X 6JIC 4
8 [MI675418 620079 Cylinder 3 X 16 Welded 1.75 Rod (2014 -) 2
NS [649209(RK30WR-175TSS) Kit Seal

9 [TO6402-08-08 610083 Adapter SORB X 8JIC 1
10 16654 Tube Accumulator Mount 2
11 630020 IAccumulator 80 Cu. In. 1
12 [TO64000808 610013 Adapter BORB X 8JIC 2
13 |MI645710 620006 Cylinder 3 X 16 2
14 |TO6805-08-06 610035 IAdapter BORB X 3/8" FPT 90° 2
15 [TOBV3 610036 Breather 3/8" MPT 2
16 [TO2650-08-08-08 610071 Cross 8JIC 1
17 [TO2406-08-06 610072 Adapter 8JIC To 6JIC Reducer 1
18 [TO6500-06-06 610023 Adapter 6JIC X 6JIC 90° 1
19 [TO6402-04-06 610079 Adapter 60RB X 6JIC 1
20 [AFMPV14SAE 500000 \Valve 1/4 Turn#40ORB 1
21 [TO64000604 610007 Adapter 4ORB To6JIC 1
22 [TO64000406 610008 Adapter 60RB To4JIC 2
23 |AFFD50458DN22 630022 Block Hydraulic Flow Splitter 1
24 [TO6602040404 610026 IAdapter Run Tee 5
25 [FV273-017 630036 Cartridge Open Center Conversion OPT
26 [FV305-023 630037 Coil Open Center Conversion OPT
27 |TO64000406 610008 IAdapter 4JIC X 60RB Is Replaced By Item 29 In Current Production

28 [TO65100404 JIC Swivel Union Is Replaced By Item 30 In Current Production

29 [TO64020606 610113 Adapter 6JIC X 60RB Replaces Item 27 1
30 [TO64000606L 610103 IAdapter 6JIC X 60RB Long Stem Replaces Item 28 & 31 1
31 ([TO64000404 Adapter 4JIC X 60RB

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 120/132

80

www<+ast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

fﬂf

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

Hose DescRIPTION

Part # Description Hqse 1stEnd 2nd End Cut Qy. Function of Hose
Size Length | Req.

520048 2-NV12-12SAE-M 4 |Hydraulic Tips

610102 6801-10-10-NWO-TCT 1

610060 6400-8-10-0-TCT 1

FDM 600039-13-ZN FDM4R17-4FJX-4FJX90M 14" F St F90 87 1 |Block ToMain Lift

FDM 600039-11-ZN FDM8R17-8FJX-8FJX45M 12" Fst. F45 30 o [TeeToMain Lift
Right/Left

STAUFFAG-2 52 |Tube Clamps

FDM 600039-7-ZN FDM4R17-4FJX-4FJX 14" F St Fst 100 2 |Main Wing Fold Rod

FDM 600039-8-ZN FDM4R17-4FJX-4FJX90M 14" F St F90 100 2 |Main Wing Fold Butt

FDM 600039-1A-ZN FDM4R17-6MJX-4FJX 14" MSt. F St 132 4 |Block ToHardlines

FDM 600039-2A-ZN FDM4R17-6MJX-4FJX90M 14" MSt. F 901 132 4 |Block ToHardlines

FDM P603 FDM P603 124 4 |Flip Wing Cylinders
Breakaway Wing

FDM P604 FDM P604 162 4 |cylinder Feed On Main
Wing

FDM 600039-3A-ZN FDM4R17-6MJX-6MJX 14" M St. M St 275 2 |Hardline Hinge Hose

FDM 600039-4A-ZN FDM4R17-6MJIX-6MJX 14" MSt. M St 31 2 |Hardline Hinge Hose

FDM 600039-14-ZN FDMBR17-6FJX-6FJX 3/8" F St F St 112 1 [Tilt Cylinder Right

FDM 600039-12-ZN FDMBR17-6FJX-6FJX 3/8" F St F St 118 1 [Tilt Cylinder Left

FDM P605 FDM P605 203 4 E;‘Ti?]'éz"r"ayw'”g

FDM 600039-5A-ZN FDM4R17-6MJX-4FJX 14" M St. F St. 24 p  |Hardline ToCylinder
Feed Butt

FDM 600039-21A-ZN  |FDM4R17-6MJIX-4FJX 1/4" M St. FSt. 26 p  |Hardiine To Cylinder
Feed Butt

FDM 600039-6A-ZN FDM4R17-6MJX-4FJX 14" M St. FSt. 32 4 |Hardline To Cylinder
Feed Rod

FDM 600039-15-ZN FDM8R17-8FJX-8MBO 172" F st #8O-Ring | 340 1 |BlockFeed

FDM 600039-16-ZN FDM8R17-8FJXZ-8MBOZ 172" F st #8O-Ring | 350 1 |BlockReturn

FDM 600039-17-ZN FDM8R17-8MBO-10MBX90 12" | #80-Ring | #100-Ring | 200 1 |PC ValveFeed

FDM 600039-18-ZN FDM10R17-8MBO-10FJXF 5/8" | #8O-Ring F st 216 1 |PumpReturn

FDM 600040-20B-ZN __ |FDM8R17-8FJX90MZ-10MBOZ | 1/2" F90 #100-Ring | 25 1 |PC ToPump

www}asbmlrg,.com

81

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’ L

HyprauLic SysTem For Pump

Item Fast Part # Description 8218 8224

1 [R-NV12-12SAE Hose Tip 2 2
2 [PA600040-20B Hose Pressure ToValve 1 1
3 1610086 Hydraulic Fitting 6801-8-10 1 1
4 1610099 PC Valve 13 GPM

5 [PA600039-17 Hose Pressure ToPump 1 1
6 610106 Hydraulic Fitting 6400-10-10 1 1
7 1610102 Hydraulic Fitting 6801-10-10 1 1
8 [PA600039-18 Hose Pump Return 1 1

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2 82 www.Fast-mte.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

(dn
(dn INOOS NIVIN)
INTNR)) dn NOILO3S
(NMmoOaQ dn ONIM d3LNID NIVIN @n
1711 1Y) 1711 1437 1L 1)
NMOd (Nmoa
1L (Nmoa 171L 171 dn SNIM )
NMOQ 1I1L LHOIY L1lL 1Y
1L NMOd
1437 L1I1L
LHOIY
(T1n0 &
onmom_.k_w%u_m\_,» (NmoOa woos
NIVIA) NMOQ
(TNIdIL NOLLO3S
NI a104 oz_zv, d3IN3O NIV
, ¥3LNO 1437 (2 1n0 diL)
- (T LNO aIn) 1no alo4
_D_mm_w__w_w@m 1N0 ONIM ¥3LNO LHOIY
H3LNID NIVIN n_._m_u_u_\_,_w_w___m\_ﬁ/ (Z NI dIL)
NI @104
(T NI aIn) ONIM ¥3LNO LHOIY
NI @704 ONIM
AN L1331 (z Lno aiw)
(Lo a1o4 1) 1N0 104 ONIM
100 a104 ONIM diN 1HOMY
NIVIN L3431 (Z NI QIN)
NI @104 ONIM
(N1 @1o4 1) adliN LHOIY
NI @104 ONIM
NIVIN 1437 (LNO @104 LHOIY)
1NO a104 ONIM
CEIED Euw_m_,%w NIVIN LHOIY
MVA
(43134 MVA M) advMyO4 (NI d1od 14)
431713y (4aNIdNVA H1) NI 104 ONIM
MYA M NIVIN LHOIY
advmavad INIdNVA (4aNadAVA HY)
AaNVH 1431 YaANIdAVA
aNVH
LHOIY

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’

83

L-

TraAILER MaNIFoLD CoNNEcTIONS - ISO YAW 631943

www.fasbmlrg,.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

YAW BLock PARTs

310N TV103dS NOLLdINOS3a ¥3ANNN Lavd| ALD | Wil
STOHLNOD WOOS 'LSV4 "OINNVATAH 'dIOSINVI| SLT-2000-VEE T 1
(QY3HHL 02-%/T/M 090'0 3214140 DINVHAAH 'ONLLLI) ¥BZ-ZTO0-EEE € Z
81139252 OL 3NdHOL 01 (1-2) ONILOV 103410 43134 DINVHOAH arzooovee | 1 | e
0T-‘Q3S0O1) ATIVNHON
811439252 OL 3NdHOL NOWISOU Z AYMZ 'G3L0Td Shnvaa sovzooovee | v | v
‘QVIYHL 02-7/T /M 020'0 3DI3W¥O0 DIINVHAAH 'ONILLI 2Z0E-ZT00-EEE. T S
S11392-52 OL 3NdHOL O1-'NIZHOS /M HOSHO ‘DIINVAGAH * vorzoovee | e | o
- "100dS|
S14402-91 oL 3NdHOL HOLOW 'NOLLISOd €A IYNOILOTHI “IYNOLLHOHOMd ‘DIINVHAAH * avrzooovee | v | 4
81130892 O1 3NOHOL LN/ N3O ATIVIHON AYMZ MvAOAN * srzooovee | 2 | s
S8711422-5'8T 0L Id¥OL & o IVNOLLHOAONd ‘DIINVAITAH * sovzooovee | e | w0
(03S0710 ATIVIWHON. -2 ‘431134 TYNOLLHOJO¥d "DNNYHAAH * 18T-Z000-VEE Z 2t
S81152¢-591 oL 3ndHoL 8 '318N00 ¥3H0018 ‘DI NVHAAH ‘30aiLY sovzooovee | e | er
- 100ds|
81139252 OL 3NOHOL HOLOW 'NOLISOd € AV b “IYNOLOTHI “IVNOLLHOAOMd ‘DNINVAGAH ° asrzooovee |z | o
S81.43v7-21 OL 3NdHOL 1SA000E-0 VI0Z-+ NS5 ssooooozzy |z | o
S8144v1-21 oL 3NdHOL v ‘onNwro'ond ‘oniuus|  tsozrooeee | st | oz
S8114v1-21 OL 3NdHOL 2 onwo'omd 'onwu|  zozzooeee | ¢ | 12
8- 'de-v0 10 'HOSLNIA "¥3 "D0AZT 0D £2T-2000-VEE 8 2z
843 1102 '¥30VdS| £BT-Z000-VEE v €2
sa114v 01 3ndYHOL ©'dzb0.10 HOSIN3a T DaAZL 00| oetzooovee |z | ve
1437 01 3nd¥OL o dz-+0 10 HOSIN3A 0-Na DaAZT W0D| _errzooovee | o | se
2ZT/0T-'d2-¥0 10 'HOSLN3A 83 '0aAZT 110D LTT-2000-VEE v 9z
ZT/0T- 43 "I02 'H3OVdS) 61T-2Z000-VEE Z Lz
X
Z e

S—

~ X

www“rast~m+g‘com

| russ Doom 120/132

9518 | and 9524 |


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

ISO AutoYAW / FoLp, Autosoom, AND Raven RaTe ConTROL

€56TE9
YIAVEAS 1SVJ ‘010301nV

TS6T€9
04INOY MVA *3QON
£90-0£10-£30

002T€9

9 NOISNILX3 378Y0

A9 F3L KD CTIEVD PIT-LL10-GLL
HWIS ‘AVid  Zeg-2Ll0-L0l

GB8E-TLTO-GTT

SINOG HIVIS 0L

dd Ld¥O¥ 31v1d  CEZZTLIDL0LL ONY
LIS INW 31v1d ZETZLI0L0LL 004 Oud HND
1¥48 ONINW LM €ESLLIOLLIL ¥ H3dA
0SI INW 1448 6¥0ZL10£0L1 €59 ar
QIAMIING LON INNOK AVIHSID XOBHILMS 310N

‘@104 WOO8 ‘318v0
®-
|
1
J
-
\

821-0£20-511
zwom - 04 atino/om |

g
- AM W
1100 au - o

- S04 ¥20N0/OM |

e
e - Sou W m|
PR 7 ommu o EI wn
- ....:..”Il/_ B Suwvads
P 1Sv4 0104010V
SVl 331 WO0EOINY romer el e
40 SYOLIINNOD Do v
Nid 9 LOINNOD ‘310N ¢S6TE9
\

0SI ‘1SV4 ‘0104 ‘XO8HOLMS
S¥L-€L10-€90

|
\ | Q104 LSV4 ‘XOBHILIMS
\ S S _ 4 SNGOSI NIAVY "LIx
// WS A | G00-0209-L1}
\ S | 296T€9
N P ! 1G8TEY 95819
\ $98-1£10-G11 080-££10-£90
\ 23] P— HOLIMS 1004 ‘T18v) HOLINS 1003
\ -
B = w2
° |
\
\ ?
_ oS e _
I1ovyLIN ) 1ny
*30ON '318v0 /S6TE9
© 800-20eL 51 SOoaoesn - b% 3 01 08
o ooy -005L=G11 - £ N39 0L 03I Nid
S961€9 3180 NOISN3LX3 - = = G ANGY 9L T
[ L | 850-00§L-G11 ﬂ
_ gl Al =1 I, B, |
119 w0d) 534 L|

| Lo0Tes | T
30M9vELTN "HOOBOLNY
! ‘NvJ ‘01 ‘nd3 ¢ s £00-10§L-GL L U3TIOHINOD
910-0§10-£90 — 10N00¥d NvJ ‘0SI *Nd3
900-££10-£90 |
N30 "0Z1 1SV4 ‘3AN9VHIIN Lo TN |
‘0SI ‘NOLYTIVISNI LIS oz
| 990-8€10-L11
| S56TEY o} m__ /._n_"v
» s
£ OIS | _
- - [y 1SV ‘IO NOILO3S O} |
“104INOD 10NA0¥d 08I ‘Lt
v m €10-0019-L11
H m m 9G6TE9

0

NOILJ3S

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’

85

me.com

www.Fast-


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

ISO AutoYAW / FoLp, Autosoom, anp JD Rate ConTROL

€G6TE9

¥IAVEAS 1SV4 0104010V

‘0104 008 ‘T80
821-0520-GH1

m =
TOYINOD MVA ‘300N
£¥0-0£10-£90

Sdvl 331 NO0BOLNY
404 SHOLOINNOD
Nid 9 193NNOD ‘310N

SY3IAVIAS

1SV4 '010401NV
.!.\!:.Mll\_ .wooun Mw_mmo
2% -Gl
e 2S6TE9
|
|
4
|
|

_| - T B o o - |_
| 90SNS MU0 W
_ UOSNIS (W 18 “ _
_ WSS ¥INN 1) _
&= s v
5 e
° |
\
o\ ; I
n mn 1X o .02 8561€9
119VHLIN 'WO0BOLNY
u.z% ‘3189 9 6S6TE9
800-208L-G11 $£0-00§£-G11 - 14 0C
o 500-002-SH1 - 14 9
- S96T€9 J18Y) NOISN3LX3
| |
(v0 1804) S8 LOw |
| ? I = 1 1
(19 1w0d) SS3d LN
! /98T€9 |
| 30M19%ALTN_ "WOOBOLNY
'NVD 08I *N03
910-0£10-£90
W30 "0ZI LSV4 3Q1oveLIn

‘0SI ‘NOIYTIVISNI ‘LI
| 990-8510-L11

| SSBTEY

L2 3L NWD CTIEVD ¥IE-LLLO-GLE
AWIS AV ZZE-TLL0-L01
SIX08 HIviS OL
0S| INW LA¥8 6¥0ZLL0L01L €59 ar
J30NTINI LON LNNOW A¥1dSIO XOBHILIMS “3LON

0SI ‘1SV4 ‘0704 'XOSHOLMS
S¥L-€£10-§90

0704 1SV4 ‘XOBHOLMS
SNBOSI N3AVY ‘LI
G00-0209-£LL

€96T€9
FIOVIdIOR € N3O 0L
0SI @ “¥3LdvaV ‘T18v0
390-00£-S11

mig.com

www.fast-

86

| russ Doom 120/132

and 9524 |

|

9518


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

www.tastdist.com 87 9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120132’



http://www.fastdist.com/

JEE 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

HYPRO CLeanLoaD EpbucTtor & MouNTING - 5 GALLON

Installs In Line With Rinse
And Agitation Valves

1

0 @0
<

@ 5=
®og\20

8
32
1

21

To Fitting On
Bottom Of Tank

www.fasbmlrg,.com 88 9518 T and 9524 | | russ boom 120/132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

f’jU

Item |Vendor Part#| Fast Part# Description Qty.
1 [64020H 540015 Clamp, Hose 1.25” 2
2 [1-1/4BH200 510013 Hose, Spray 1.25 EDPM 6.5
3 [M100125BRB90 530065 Manifold Elbow 1 X 1.25HB 2
4 |FC200 540001 Manifold Clamp 1” Standard Port 3
5 [50G 530014 Gasket 1” Standard Port 3
6 |MV100CF 500005 Manifold Valve Standard Port 1
7 |M200100TEE [530075 Manifold Tee 1
8 [B375P-05T5-05 570039 Hypro Cleadload Eductor 1
9 9250 Plate Adapter 1
10 687 Pin, Spring 1.25 X 2" Zp 1
11 7981 Handle Tee 1
12 67 790001 Spring, Century 2” Free Length 1
13 262 Washer, Flat 3/4” Zp 1
14 7928 Link, Upper 1
15 153 Bolt, HH 1/2 X 1.5 GR5 Zp 8
16 11632 Back Plate 1
17 231 Nut, HH 1/2” Nylock Zp 8
18 154 Bolt, HH 1/2 X 2.5 GR5 Zp 1
19 223 Nut, HH 1/2” Jam Zp 1
20 152 Bolt, HH 1/2 X 1" GR5 Zp 1
21 7925 Link, Lower 1
22 128 Bolt, HH 3/8 X 1" GR5 Zp 4
23 769 Nut, HH 3/8 “ Whizlock Zp 4
24 M200150BRB90[530080 Manifold Elbow 2 X 1.5” HB 2
25 [64024H 540016 Clamp, Hose 15” 2
26 [1-1/2 BH200 510014 Hose, Spray 1.5 EDPM 5
27 |CP46066-PP  [530196 Manifold Adapter 2 X 1.5FPT 1
28 |CPC45512-PP [530194 Manifold Adapter 2 X 1.25FPT 1
29 [100G 530008 Gasket1” 3
30 |FC100 540000 Manifold Clamp 1” 3
31 |M100125BRB90[530065 Manifold Elbow 1 X 1.25” HB 1
32 771 1/2" Wizlock Nut 8

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 1207132 89

www<+ast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

[ 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 720/132’

Hypro CLEaNLOAD EbucTor - 5 GALLON

www‘fast-mk{.com Q0 951 8T and 9524} | russ Boom 120/132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

f’jU

Item |Vendor Part#| Fast Part # Description Qty.
1 [3371-0034S Cleanload Eductor 1
2 [PBF12 Plug, 1/2” 11
3 |4541135N Ball Valve, 1-1/4 Single Union 1
4  [2800-0027 Handle, Cleanload 1
5 [9950-0043 Ball Valve 1
6 [1L700-0045 Gasket: 2" BSP 1
7 205070 Locking Ring, 2” 1
8 [1530-0016 ITank, 5.8 Gallon 1
9 [2270-0119 Gasket: 2", Tapered 1
10 220070 Drain Head, 2” 1
11 (510120 Tank Rinse 1
12 [1410-0112 Slinger Ring 1
13 [2210-0133 IScrew, #6 X 1” 8
14 [TL12-0006 Tank Lid 1
15 [2210-0003 Bolt, 5/16-18 X 5/8 2
16 [2250-0077 Nut, Flanged 1/4-20 2
17 [2210-0134 Bolt, 1/4-20 X 3/4 SS 2
18 [1510-0103 Frame, Back Mount (shown) 1
19 [2210-0132 Screw, 10-24 X .375 2
20 [BEL12 HB Elbow 1/2” 2
21 [78-12 Valve, SS Tank Rinse 1
22 BA12 HB, 1/2 MNPT 2
23 BT12T HB Tee, 1/2 MNPT to 1/2HB 1
24 BTT12 Tee, 1/2 FNPT 1
25 [BM12 Nipple, 1/2” 1
26 |G40004 Gasket, 1” 1
27 |C-510100 Valve, Bottle Rinse Base Assembly 1
28 510110 Bottle Rinse Head 1
34 [2900-0072 Hose, Bottle Rinse, 1/2” EPDM 1
35 [2900-0073 Hose, Tank Rinse, 1/2” EPDM 1
36 [2900-0074 Hose, Valve Feeder, 1/2” EPDM 1
37 [10500013 Hose Clamp, 1/2” 6

N/S 6031-0378 Label / Instructions 1

9518 | and 9524 ] | russ Doom 120/13%2’ 91

wwwfast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

i 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

HypPro CLEANLOAD EDucTorR AND MOUNTING - 7 GALLON

PRESSURE FROM PUMP
INSTALLED ON SIDE 14\\

18

VALVE STACK - - ~

wwwiucast~mmcg4com 92 9518 and 9524 Truss Poom 120/1%2’



9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

f’jU

Item |Vendor Part # Fast Part # Description Qty.
1 540001 FC200 Manifold Clamp 2" Std Port 5
2 [B30014 150G Gasket 2" Std Port 5
3 [b30388 BJM220200SWP90 |2" FP Flange X 2" Std Flange SWP 2
4 530076 BJ-M200125BRB 2” Manifold X 1-1/4” Bar 1
5 [p40015 64020H Clamp Hose 1-1/4" 2
6 510015 1-1/4BH200 Hose Spray 1-1/4 EDPM 6.5
7 B30077 M200125BRB90 Manifold Elbow 2” X 1-1/4” HB 1
8 540000 FC100 Manifold Clamp 1" 2
9 [B30013 100G Gasket 1" 2
10 500005 MV100CF Manifold Valve Std Port 1
11 530075 M200100TEE Manifold Tee 1
12 570073 3375P05T57K Hypro Cleanload Eductor 1
13 687 Pin Spring 1/4” X 2" Zp 1
14 7981 Handle Tee 1
15 [790001 67 Spring Century 2" Free Length 1
16 262 Washer Flat 3/4" Zp 1
17 7928 Link Eductor Upper 1
18 [11632 Mount Plate, Back 9500 Trailer 1
19 [7925 Link Educator Lower 1
20 540051 NSKMCCOV3313Z1 |Clamp Hose 2" With 3/8" ID 2
21 [16560 Plate Adapter Hypro Cleanload 1
22 530079 M200150BRB90 Manifold Elbow 2” X 1-1/2” HB 1
23 [p40016 64024H Clamp Hose 1-1/2" 2
24 510014 1-1/2 BH200 Hose Spray 1-1/2” EDPM 5
25 530079 BJ-M200150BRB 2” Manifold X 1-1/2” Bar 1

NS 800015 Decal Inductor 1

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 120/132

93

www<+ast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

53

_/JJ_U :

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

Hypro 7 GaLLoN EbucTor

13

16

o

NOTE: When ordering parts, give
guantity, part number, description and
complete model number. Reference
numbers are used ONLY to identify parts
in the drawing and are NOT to be used
as order numbers.

Iltem Vendor Part # Fast Part # Description Qty.
1 [3371-0038R Eductor (for Model 3376-1170) 1
2  [PV1/2F1/2M-MA ProClean Container Rinse 1
3 |PC1/2F-36075 Nozzle, ProClean Container Rinse 1
4 [7250-5000 Tank Valve 1
5 [TL16-0006 Lid Kit 1
6 [3350-0180 Strainer 1
7 [1700-0253 Grommet 1
8 [2404-0413 Hose Barb Fitting 1
9 [R404-0414 Elbow Fitting (1/2”) 3
10 [3305-0113 Two-way Valve (1/2”) 1
11 [2404-0386 Fitting 1
12 [2404-0415 Tee Fitting (1/2”) 1
13 [1510-0128 Mounting Ring 1
14 [2210-0201 Hex Bolt, M6 X 1 X 25 2
15 [2210-0200 Hex Bolt, M6 X 1 X 80 2
16 [1510-0127 Bracket 1

www}asbmlrg,.com

94

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132°
Raven SCS450 ConsoLE

TET

=1=!
—————<Q
————<0
= 9

————0

—————<0

EE ﬂ F4+— =

—
ITEM DESCRIPTION RAVEN PART #
1 Manual Adj. Switch 412-2011-049
2 Ratel/Rate2/Manual Switch 019-0159-078
3 Power Switch 412-2011-048
4 Boom Switch 412-2003-010
5 Master Switch 412-2011-046
6 Mounting Bracket 106-0159-437
7 Mounting Knob 106-0159-438
8 Fuse Holder 510-2001-018
9 Fuse, 15Amp. 510-1003-003
10 Console Control Cable (10 ft.) 115-0159-492
Console Control Cable (3 ft.) 115-0159-707
11 Flow Control Cable (6 ft.) 115-0159-495
Flow Control Cable (12 ft.) 115-0159-496
Flow Control Cable (24 ft.) 115-0159-708
12 Flow Meter Cable Ext. (6 ft.) 115-0159-016
Flow Meter Cable Ext. (12 ft.) 115-0159-017
13 Flow Ext. Cable (12 ft.) 115-0159-493
Flow Ext. Cable (24 ft.) 115-0159-494
14 Assorted Terminal Kit 117-0159-402
15 Switch Cover 063-0159-734
16 1-Set Filler Spacers 117-0159-421
17 Face Plate Assembly 063-0172-024
18 Display Board Spacer 107-0159-478
19 LCD Display Board 063-0171-961
20 Processor Board (Serial Interface) 064-0159-745
21 Connector Plate Assembly (Serial Interface) 063-0172-022
22 Back Assembly 063-0159-530
23 SCS 450 Console (Serial Interface) 063-0171-220

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2 95 www<+ast~m+g‘com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

ConTroL ConsoLE HARNESs - 115-0171-085

J1

CONSQLE END
16 PIN CONNECTOR

WHITE 12 CA. WHTE 14 A —(< 1 |
WHITE 18 CA. WHITE 14 6A. ——< 15
WHITE 14 CA. :
BROWN 18 GA. Boov 2 2
YELLOW 18 GA ¢ /oEc 3
GREEN 18 GA. NG /DEC. 4
BLUE 1B GA. Boov 3 5
BLACK 18 GA. B0 | 6
BLK/WHT 18 GA BOOV 4 7
BRN/WHT 18 CA. Soo 2 el J2
CABLE END
BLU/WHT 18 GA. B0V 6 g | 16 PIN CONNECTOR
ORG/WHT 14 CA. 11
EI REMQTE SWITCH
CABLE-SHIELD ( - ] FLEW GND. 11
CABLE-BLACK 20 GA. : : FIOW +5 12
CABLE-RED 20 GA. — Flow 56 13
ORANGE 14 6A. —1< 14
ORANGE 14 GA. 12
QORANGE 14 GA. +12V SWITCHED
ORANGE 14 GA.
WHT/BLK 1B OA. il 10
RED 14 GA. 16
RED 14 GA. o
RED 12 CA.  ——6 \ 9—RED 12 CA

F1

fA
N

J3
RADAR

www.{“asbmh{.com

96

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2’


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

HarNEss ExTENsION - 115-0159-856 12’
HarNEss ExTENsION - 115-0159-857 24’

1< RED 14 GA - Y S
1 WHITE 14 GA - BT 15
1 ORANGE 14 GA. +12v SNTEHERL 7 14
1 2= CABLE-RED - = 13
1 CABLE-BLACK i i El 12
1 CABLE-SHIELD I‘,: CNE 1
1 WHT/BLK 18 GA. BODY 7 10
9 BLU/WHT 18 GA. B0V & 9

Il B BRN/WHT 18 GA B0 4 12
16 PIN ’ 16 PIN
CONSOLE END | 7 BLK/WHT 18 G, b ¢ 7| Gaele oD

& BLACK 18 GA BODM L B
2 BLUE 18 GA. BN 3 5
L CREEN 18 GA. EC 4
3 YELLDW 18 GA e 3
? BROWN 18 GA v 2 2

S WHITE 14 GA 0 <1 |

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’

97

www.tast-mte.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

Jsd

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

CoNTROL HARNESS -
CoNTROL HARNESS -

115-0171-086 6’
115-0171-12912°

—
13 — GABLE-RED Row scn Z 3
I I
12 — CABLE-BLACK +5 V0% <3
() 3 AN
1 *- CABLE-SHIELD S AL < 1 | CeaE assy
3 " CORD-YELLOW (e 1] J3
L I 2 WAY
+ — CORD- GREEN f——INC/KC 5 | coRD Assy
- - N
6 BLACK 14 GA Bl 1 c
MHIE | J4
3 WAY
ORANGE TOWER
= A
z BROWN 18 GA. S ¢ c
WHITE 5 J5
3 WAY
J2 ORANGE A | TOVER
N
le FIN ] BLUE 18 GA B ]
CONNECTOR ¢ Js
WHITE .
3 WAY
DRANGE TOWER
A
7 BLK/VIHT 18 GA HM 4 o]
R | WHITE .J]7
I WHITE 14 GA. et MMl o |
TOWER
14 ORANCE 14 CA 2 ORANEE A
8 BRN/WHT 18 €A Boaw 5 - |
WHITE 5 I8
3 WAY
QRANCE TOWER
= A
9 BLU/WHT 18 [A —MOMé ¢ |
WHITE 5 JJQWAY
ORANGE TOWER
S A

www‘fast-mfrg,.com

98 9518 and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/13%2’



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

CasLE 10 Boom, 115-0171-314, 24’

N8 -

N

{17A) CBL-RED 20 CA (FLOW SKG) CBL!

—
—r

a2

(164) CBL-BLK 20 GA. (FLOW #5V) CBL!

axn -~

(154) CBL-SLD 20 GA (FLOW GND) CBLY

%

(204) CBL-BLK 20 GA. (PRESS SK) CBL2

e s
~ =

L]

(198) CBL-RED 20 GA. (PRESS +V) CBL2

)

(18A) CBL-SLD 20 CA (PRESS CND) CBL2

NS

(14A) YELLOW 16 GA (NC)

4

(134) GREEN 16 CA. (DEC)

ns

" st
et (1A) WHITE 14 GA (-8ATT)

(34) BuUACK 18 GA. (BOCM 1) ——

(18) WHITE 16 CA. (-8ATT)
{218) RED 16 CA (+84T)

{44) BROWN 18 GA. (BOOM 2) —

%C
|oCo
%8

(1C) WHITE 15 GA (-BATT)
(21C) RED 16 GA (+8ATT)

(5%) BWE 18 CA (800 3) —

(10) WHITE 16 CA. (-8ATT)
{210) RED 16 GA (+8ATT)

(6A) BUACK/WHITE 18 CA. (BOOM 4)

=T (21) RED 14 CA (+8ATT)

(1E) WHITE 16 CA (-BATT)

.

(21E) RED 16 CA. (+8ATT)

{7A) BROWN/WHITE 18 GA. (B0OM §) —

(1F) WHITE 16 CA. (~BATT)

(2F) RED 16 GA (+8ATT)

Nk 3
=T (24) WHIE 14 CA (-BATT)
J 10

(8A) BLUE/WHITE 18 GA. (BOOM 6) ——1

(28) WHITE 16 GA (-BATT)

(228) RED 16 GA, (48ATT)

D [o

(98) WHITE/BLACK 18 CA (800M 7) —

> J1 12

(2C) WHITE 16 GA (~BATT)
(22C) RED 16 GA (+8ATT)

{104) WHITE/BROWN 18 GA. (BOOM 8) —

(20) WHITE 16 GA. (~BATT)
(220) RED 16 GA. (+BATT)

FIRE

Ny Se
sy mm—t V3 TR N (mn)—é

(11A) WHITE/BLUE 18 GA (BOOM 9) —

(2€) WHITE 16 GA. (-8TT)

(22€) RED 16 CA. (+BATT)

AT

N AN A o
a =y

(124) PINK 18 CA. (B00M 10)

{2F) WHITE 16 GA. {~8ATT)

oL e
BA
(e
ac

LoCo
Js

L <Ce
98
o
BA
b—Ce
Jioc
-
Jio g
e
JI0A
L oCe
ame
L oCe
N
boCo
A
|oCe
aze
(s
Jzs
|oCo
N2 A
o
=
a3
Lo
aie
LoCo
N3A
—Co
Jia C
oo
J4 B
oo
NaA

(227) RED 15 GA (+8AT)

Lo

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’

99

www.tast-mte.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

CaBLE, ApAPTER 6 Boom To 10 Boowm, 631889

J1

16 PIN
CONNECTOR
CONSOLE END

4 PIN
WEATHER
PAK

16 b
15 é——
14
13
12—
I —
e
g
7 e
6 ¢
e
& B
3
24—
§ ACfeeramnss

e
B —
Cl
o

RED 14 GA.

WHITE 14 GA.

ORANGE 14 GA.

CABLE - RED

CABLE - BLACK

CABLE - SHIELD

BLU/WHT 18 GA.

BRN/WHT 18 GA.

BLK/WHT 18 GA.

BLACK 18 GA.

BLUE 18 GA.

GREEN 18 GA.

YELLOW 18 GA.

BROWN 18 GA.

WHITE 14 GA.

RED 18 GA.

BLACK 18 GA.

WHITE 18 GA.

GREEN 18 GA.

+ BATT

< 36
- BATT (2
+ 12V SWITCHED | o,
SIG <28
+5V <25
GND < 21
BOOM6 |/ o
BOOMS |, g
Boom4 |, .
BOOM1 |, 4
BOOM3 |/ ¢
DEC 15
INC <16
BOOM2 |, .
- BATT ¢ 1
BOOM7 |49
BOOMS |,
BOOMO | .
BOOM10 |, ..

J2

37 PIN
CONNECTOR
CABLE END

www.fast~mfg.com

100

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2’


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

LIGHTING

Item Vendor Part# Fast Part # Description Qty.
1 104 Bolt, 1/4 X 2" GR5 Zp 1
2 235 Nut, Centerlock, 1/4" Zp 1
3 249 Washer, Lock, 5/16" Zp 4
4 590229 Bolt, 8 X 20 mm 8.8 Zp 4
5 740035 Safety Light Wiring Harness 1
6 740024 IAmber Warning Light 2
7 740025 Red Tail Light 2
8 740031 Light Module 1
9

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 120/132

101

www.+a5t~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

FoaMER, 1 GALLON TANK

181 Y11 0500-3
INdY T 8qni m dwind 811180U00 96£2-3

Auo Jojow 1eab N T 28T¢-3
INdY 22T 8qm m dwind J81ep\ 68T2-3 (areu80u00) aqm dwind A1 8/T L¥/T-3

dweyd €z# ¥9z2-3

Ajuo Jojow Jesb NN 2T €8T2-3 wels ¥/T X qy 9T/€ 0£588-3

(131em) 8T 8qmy dwind @l /T §9.T-3

dwejo 9z # L¥eT-3
wals /T X quy/T 8vET-3

Ajuo>o0|q pojiueiN 0T0Z-LAZEEZ-T

prousjos Aemz 90.1-3

991W/T ¥950-3
Ajuo
Apoq 0T0Z-ALA4Y 02Zv2-3

Ajuo xuey suym uojeb T zogz-3
AKjuo >juel mojeA uojfeb T 86£z-3

AJuo usa1ds yuel 86£0-3
a|ddiu adid w/T €2.0-3

BUm Y Iw/T X4p/T ¥T0T-3

Sued yuel [eusaiu|

peawpqingiy/T 10v0-3

uojef Taxses deauel /£€2-3

uojfeb T depuel £51z-3

pI
0T0Z-ALN4Y 6Tv¢-3

X0g [0J1U02 ON --ASSe ue] /1un Ismod Toveg-3

$3|qed M xog |013U0D 0T0Z-ALA

Jossaidwo)
welydeiq

..L,\
MOGI8 QU /T X W/T 2020-3
uoluN /T ¥590-3 ﬁm_%

BAIeA %082 18/€ 966T-3
Bn|d sjewsy uid 8 08YT-3

1P/T X WoIs 8/€ 9€801-3

AAeA X282 18/€ 9661-3

peayxIng1g/e ¢9e0-3

uid g uoisusIx3 .07

00v¢-3 Ew

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’

102

www}asbmlrg,.com


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

3/8 Tubing (perft)

R em o te Foamhead E-0310
Complete
E-1986 \ /
\l \
1/4 Tubing (perft)
Boom End Elbow E-0286
E-0012
\
# 20 Hose Clamp
E-0059
11/2” Drop Hose
# 28 Hose Clamp E-0013
E-0042

CollectorDeflector
(Orange)
CD-150-NO

9518 | and 9524 | | russ boom 120/132 103 www.fast~m1rg.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

AL, 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 720/132’

RicHwAaY Foam MARKER 3 GaALLON TANK

Tank Cap
E-1705

Tank Only
E-2241

T

Bulkhead 1/4” QC
E-0401

Liquid Pump
Liquid Pump Only
E-1357
Liquid Pump Tubing (18”)
E-1765 y
1/4m x 1/4hb elbow @é’ F°;i':‘c':';"‘ng::%’:39’
E-0023 '
E-2158
" s‘é':':,:; b 9 1/4T x 1/4m elbow QC
Speed Cl E-0395
il 2 & 1/4m x 1/4T “Y”
E-1347 a® s

o
b\ Relay
"\ ) E-2160
D & \Na?
QL
Ry ¢ 1
s‘"\,l( 4
/ R
Foam Concentrate Pump
Liquid Pump Only CONTROL MODULE ASSEMBLY
E-1372 E-1722
Liquid Pump Tubing (18”) ~ Compressor 3-Way Actuator
E-1765 Diaphragm Compressor E-1707
1/4m x 1/4hb elbow E0024 1/8m x 1/4t elbow (QC)
E-0023 Compressor Filter E-0969
1/4 stem x 1/ahb E-0050 1/4 Stem x 1/4t elbow (QC)
E-1348 1/8m x 1/4hb elbow E-1728
Speed Clamp E-0707 Control Module Block Only
E-1347 E1721

www}asbmlrg,.com 104 9518 T and 9524 | | russ boom 1207132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

RicHway Foam MaRKER LiQuip FLow

Concentrate
In From Liquid Flow
Tank
174" M X Mixing Chamber
Water Pump Concentrate Pump = 1/4”T Elbow w/ Bracket
(172 RPM) W/ tubing (14 RPM) w/ tubing E-0395 E-2158 .
E-2189 E-2188 m / Manifold Block Only
| E-1721
b |
1
3-way Actuator
E-2068
1
=
[~ 1/4" M X m B -
1/4” T Stem
E-0650 .
11477 / =
— Y-Fitting 3T W
E-22 ater
] 66 ‘ Bulkhead
E0362 | INFrom
Control Module | Tank
» A bly w/ 2
1/4” Stem 1/4” Stem X s;e{n y W
/4” HB i ctuators
X1 1/4” T Elbow E.1792
E-1348 | [ £.1728
/ |
1
1/4” T X 3/8"T |
Union N |
E-1618 1
L~ | |
1/4” Stem X
| 1/4” T Elbow
1/4” Duckbill | E-1728 |
Check Valve - ™ -
AP-1998 '
Duckbill = - - - — - - -
Element
AP-6192

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2

105

www.+a5t~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

AL, 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 720/132’

RicHwaY Foam MARKER COMPRESSOR

= Air Flow

Compressor Filter

50050 \
_ @
©

o ™

o

0

c

Diaphragm Compressor
— '._' /

3/8” Duckabill
Check Valve
AP-1996 178" M X
1/4” HB Elbow
Duckabill E-0707
Element
AP-6192

www}asbmlrg,.com 106 9518 T and 9524 | | russ boom 1207132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

RicHway Foam MARKER WIRING HARNESS

Concentrate To
""" Power unit

Liquid Bulkhead 1/4” OD Poly 14" TX 114" F 1/4” Screen
1/4" T Bulkhead O-Ring Tubing (per foot) (QC) 1/4 M Nipple Strainer
M-0401 M-1766 E-0286 M-1014 M-0723 M-0398

FIGURE 10 - Versa Trac Tank Components

APPENDIX 4

Weather Pack
Blue: -Red-:
ABCDEF

Weather Pack
White ——

ABCDEF

Weather Pack

- Black =1
ABCDEF

i White
BRo T T Yellow

Concentrate
Pump

White i
Water Black | | Green
Pump
Black Blue
Black | | Black
CONLrO)| s
Module Black Blue
Black K
&ﬁg— Switch
2 3 1
Diaphragm I I lk Relay Box
Compressor Red
Red

www+ast~m+g‘com

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2 107


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

[ 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 720/132’

RicHway Foam MARKER FOAMHEAD

Foamhead Outlet Foamhead Top

Nipple w/ Screens /E-1065
E-0904 \ ]I

Foamhead Gasket

E-1066
1/4Tx1/4M
Foamhead Primary Screen Elbow
E-1067 E-0395

.._..'_. 3 r— ) : ﬂ @] qj:g:l]\ 1/4 M X 3/8T
Straight w/ Venturi

Foamhead Base E-1224
E-1068 _ 1/4 M x 3/8 M
= Reducer 1/4 F Tee (Brass)
E-1694 E-0400

Foamhead Bracket
E-1071

www}asbmlrg,.com 108 9518 T and 9524 | | russ boom 1207132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’ T

RicHway Foam MARKER Boom END

Boom End Elbow
E-0012 #16 Clamp

E-0029

#28 Clamp
E-0042 Remote Mount
Foamhead Assembly
E-1986

1 1/2” Drop Hose (2 ft)
E-0013

Collector Def ector
CD-150-NO

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2 109 www.Fast-mte.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

VL 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

NORAC Auto HeigHT Boom ConTroL UC4+

www.fasbmlrg,.com 110 9518 T and 9524 | | russ boom 120/132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

f'f.U‘

Item |Vendor Part#| Fast Part# Description Qty.
1 44658-19 Cable Interface UC4 BC C13 FT1 Main 1
2 144651-03 ICable Extension Valve Generic 1
3 }44650-35 ICable Power Generic Pull-Type 1
4 4461BC+ UC4 Plus Boom Control Panel 1
5 144658-20 Cable Interface UC4 BC C12 FT1 Wings 1
6 (4664 ICable UC4 Can Node Dual 1
7 144668 ICable UC3 Sensor Branch 1 Amp Recept 3 Amp PlugBC 1
8 ¢44631 UC4 Ultrasound Sensor 3
9 144642 UC4 Plus Roll Sensor 1
10 44641 UC4 Plus Roll Sensor W Temperature Probe 1
11 }44933D \Valve Block UC4-BC 2-Station CC/LS Variable Rate Duetsch 1
12 44656D ICable Valve Variable Rate Duetsch 1
NS (44656 Cable Valve Variable Rate DIN Terminal NS

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 120/132 111

www<+ast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

JEE 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

NORAC HyprauLic VaLVE BLock

SPRAYER MODEL SPECIFIC

Iltem [Vendor Part#| Fast Part # Description Qty. | 60Ft. [80-90Ft. 100 Ft.
1 |W400-6-6 Hydraulic Coupling - Model Specifc 2
2 144897 Filler cap With 60RB Port 1
3  [104827 Hydraulic Filter Element, 3000 PSI in-line 10 Micron 1
4 44896 Filter Insert 1
5 (104998 0-Ring 5/8 X 0.420 ID X0.103 1
6 {44923 Valve Block2 Station Closed center 1
7 [104943 Hydraulic Check valve C-10-2 3
8 144928 Orif ce Insert0.047 2
9 [104944 ICheck Valve Cartridge C-10-3S 2
10 (103381 Plug 4MBP 5
18 [105723 Hydraulic Valve 12V 1
19 100739 Hex Socket Cap Screw 10-24 X 2" 8
20 [105948 Coil Nut & O-Ring For NORAC #10599 & 105723 4
21 [105926D ICoil 12V For NORAC #10599 & 105723 4
21 (105927 Coil 12V For NORAC DIN 4
22 (103312 Male Adapter 6MB-6MJ 2
23 104369 Plug 6MBP 2

www.fasbmlrg,.com 112 9518 T and 9524 | | russ boom 120/132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

f’jU

NORAC Auto HeigHT Boom ConTroL HYDRAULIC ScHEMATIC UC4+ & UCS

€0 @@t//aﬁa
N7

—~ C3 For 60-66’
C4 For 80-100’

(oXoXoo

2 o n w0

o)

LTHDILA

(0

99 £ 81 6] [1)&]
— — — — — Existing Lines
Item Part Number Name Quantity Picture
-
-
F02 105588 TEE ADAPTER - 4FJXR4MJT 2 v
-
-~
FO3 104632 TEE ADAPTER 8FJXR8MJT 2 v
F04 103312 MALE ADAPTER - 6MB 6MJ 4 m
(XN
FO05 104369 PLUG -6MBP 2 ‘
FO6 44928 ORIFICE INSERT .047 IN ONE WAY 2

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2 113

www<+ast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

fﬂf

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

NORAC Auto HEIGHT SENSOR BRACKETS

Item [Vendor Part#| Fast Part # Description Qty.
1 590118 U-Bolt 1/4 X 2 2
2 228 Nut Hex 1/4" Nylock ZP 4
3 16737 ISpacer Sensor Mount 4
4 16715 Mount Breakaway Sensor 2
5 16721 Mount Center Section 1

www}asbmlrg,.com

114

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

f’jU

NORAC Auto HeigHT Boom CoNTROL HARNESS

Note:This cable end

/is notused.
P16B
P4 i P3
—1— —]
P16A I — R16
P4
GND BLK ®a
CAN+ ORG @O
+12Vv RED @O
CAN- BLU/BLK @O
P3
—0® +12v red
O® UNUSED
0@ GND  blk/wht
Pl6A R16
GND BLK/WHT + blk/wht @ O-% ——= @ GND BLK
REMOTE MANUAL BLU + blu @ O-f ® & RREMOTE MANUAL BLU
LEFT-UP GRN + grn @ O ® @ LEFT-UP GRN
MOTION INHIBIT org @0 LR @ CAN+ ORG
+12v red + red/blk ® O-f —R® +12V RED
LEF T-DOWN WHT + wht © O-¢ ® @ LEFT-DOWN WHT
GND WHT/RED + RED/BLK @ O-¢ 18 (D GND BLK/WHT + WHT/RED
REMOTE AUTO blu/blk @ O L ®@CAN- BLU/BLK
MAIN-DOWN BLU/WHT  + blu/wht @ D¢ & (3 MAIN DOWN BLU/WHT
RIGHT-UP GRN/BLK + grn/olk ® O-¢ ® @ RIGHT-UP GRN/BLK
MAIN-UP GRN/WHT  + grn/wht @ O-¢ ® @ MAIN-UP GRN/WHT
BYPASS ORG/BLK + org/blk @ O-¢ ® @ BYPASS ORG/BLK
®o L R@GND RED/BLK
RIGHT-DOWN WHT/BLK + whi/blk @ O ® @ RIGHT-DOWN WHT /BLK
ROLL-CCW RED/WHT  + red/wht @ O-¢ & @ ROLL-CCW RED/WHT
ROLL-CW BLK/RED blk @® O-¢ ® @ ROLL-CW BLK/RED
PIE’Buuuuuuuuuluuuauu
[ojelojalololGlolalLIOICIPICIET)]
RV EFE Y E RNV
T 8 s e S558%05839383¢
SYMBOL O DENOTES EMPTY CAVITY T _} > [w < + - [9)]
SYMBOL B8 DENDTES CAVITY PLUG W o= 1S C < @ <
_, < oo 5] = ¢ o]
—
<< —
2 8 8 z
.y =z
$ z 323, _Z=
o 0O §05a3a0
WDz AWATSOTO0OV
== ITE T =T =10
OF=>FOz1zzdT4<
SLFuLTES5S5S 3520
WO WW =<0 =0 >
¥ 1 + J¥x>xxrxxoem

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 120/132

115

www<+ast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132°
NORAC Auto HeicHT Boom ConTroL ExTENSION HARNESS - No. 4465103

ConnectTo py4
44664

] S6A
ConnectTo

44656

P wOo oMM

T6A
Connect To

44658-19

S3
Not Used

- [T
[
/

-

GND BLK® O—— S6A
Cone P ®@®RIGHT-UP  GRN/BLK + RED
AN BLU/BLK® 0— —= ® GND BLK + BLK
o R © RIGHT-DOWN WHT/BLK + YLW
—® ® LEFT-UP GRN + GRN
"—x © GND BLK + BLK
—® ® LEFT-DOWN WHT + WHT
P16
GND BLK OO T6A
REMOTE MANUAL BLU®O
LEFT-UP GRN@ O 0 ® MAIN-UP GRN/WHT — Flip Wires A&B For
CAN+ ORGCO® O O ® MAIN-DOWN BLU/WHTj Truss Boom 120/132’
+12V RED® O L0 © LEFT-DOWN WHT
LEFT-DOWN WHT @ O —O® LEFT-UP GRN
GND BLK/WHT + WHT/REDQ® O 0 ® RIGHT-UP RED
CAN- BLU/BLK ® o—— L——0® RIGHT-DOWN YLW
MAIN-DOWN BLU/WHT OO
RIGHT-UP GRN/BLK @ O s3
MAIN-UP GRN/WHT @ O
BYPASS ORG/BLK ® &0 R @ R - BLK/RED
GND RED/BLK + BLU/RED® D _&8 Gﬁ'ﬁ" v WHT ROLL
RIGHT-DOWN WHT/BLK @ & ® © ROLL- RED/WHT
ROLL-CCW RED/WHT ® & I © ROLL-CCW BIAS
ROLL-CW BLK/RED ® D
T3
0 ® BYPASS ORG/BLK  BYPASS/
[O® GND GRN  pEM MAN
0 © REMOTE MANUAL  BLU
GT6 S6B
GND BLK ® ® GND GRN
GND BLK ® —® ® GND WHT
GND BLK © L ®®GND BLK
GND BLK ® L ®®GND BLK
GND BLK ® ® GND BLK/WHT + WHT/RED
GND BLK ©® ® ® GND RED/BLK + BLU/RED

www.fasbmlrg;.com 116 9518 T and 9524 | | russ boom 120/132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’ L

NORAC Auto HeicHT Boom CoNTROL SENSOR CABLES

ITEM CO2: 44668 — SENSOR BRANCH CABLE

1 - BLACK

2 - GREEN TERMINATION
3 - RED RESISTOR BETWEEN
4 - WHITE PINS 2 AND 4 150 Ohm

44

[ 1 [
(T (]

8
(T

1 - BLACK 1 - BLACK 1 - BLACK
2 - GREEN 2 - GREEN 2 - GREEN
3 - RED 3 - RED 3 - RED
4 - WHITE 4 - WHITE 4 - WHITE
ITeEm CO2B: 44664 —CaBLE UC4 CAN Nobe DuAL
1 - BLACK
2 - GREEN 1 - BLACK
3 - RED 2 - GREEN
4 - WHITE 3 - RED
4 - WHITE
(I (LT
L1 [ 1]
1 - BLACK 1 - BLACK
2 - GREEN 2 - GREEN
3 - RED 3 - RED
4 - WHITE 4 - WHITE
9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’ 117 www.Fast-mte.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

NORAC Auto HeigHT Boom ConTroL VALVE CABLE

ITEM CO3: 44656 —VALVE CABLE (VARABLE RATE)

DIN Terminal
PIN WIRE COLOR FUNCTION
A GREEN RIGHT-UP
B BLACK GND
C WHITE RIGHT-DOWN
D GREEN LEFT-UP
E BLACK GND
F WHITE LEFT-DOWN

PIN WIRE COLOR  FUNCTION
1 GREEN LEFT-UP
2 BLACK GROUND

3 NOT USED NOT USED

PIN WIRE COLOR FUNCTION
1 WHITE LEFT-DOWN
2 BLACK GROUND

3 NOT USED NOT USED

WIRE COLOR  EUNCTION
GREEN RIGHT-UP
BLACK GROUND

NOT USED  NOT USED

]
[ O3
&

ﬂ
| 03
[=]
PIN WIRE COLOR FUNCTION

WHITE RIGHT-DOWN
BLACK GROUND

NOT USED  NOT USED

EE

4]

'-._&.E
4 ]

www.tast-mte.com 118

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2’


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’ T

NORAC Auto HeigHT Boom ConTrOL MAIN INTERFACE CABLE

ITEm C13: 44658-19 —MAIN INTERFACE ~ CABLE

WIRE LABEL DESCRIPTION:

R2A - MAIN
R2B - DOWN/DIRECTION

Rep PCA
@ Main
@ Ground
YLW
R2A
@ Main
BLK Lﬂ@ Ground
rep P2B
Sé6 @ Down/Direction
® G d
Main @ ® BLK YLW roun
Main Down g T oop
[0)::] > @ Down/Direction
ok s WHT ® Ground
(G)::!
T6 BQ i}
101016101610
ss5s
28383
DS6 ®0

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2 119 www.Fast-mte.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

VL 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

NORAC Auto HeicHT Boom ConTrRoL WING INTERFACE CABLE

ITEM C12: 44658-20 —WING INTERFACE ~ CABLE

WIRE LABEL DESCRIPTION:

R2A - LEFT
R2B - RIGHT
R2C - BYPASS
s3 - Cl2

rep P2A

@ Left
—0® Ground

YLW
R2A

=R @ Left
“® @ Ground

BLK

rep P2B
—0 Q@ Right
—a® Ground

LW
ReB

—® @ Right
LR @ Ground

WHT

S3 RED
BLK PaC

Bypass ® ®
®a —O0 @ Bias-up/Byposs
—0® Ground

WHT
LW
ReC

— @ Bias-up/Byposs
LR @ Gruond

Rem. Manual © B

T3

Left ® O

| Rem. Manual @ O

9
J

Right @ O

©
&
6

DS3

- -
I
L — —

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’

www.tast-mtg.com 120



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

Severe TerraIN KiTUC4 / UC5H

Item |Vendor Part #| Fast Part # Description Qty.
1 [|NO44631 631900 ISensor UC4 2
NS [NO43750 631911 Sensor UC5 2
2 228 Nut Hex Nylock Zp 3
3 16720 ISensor Mount 2
4 115 Bolt HH 5/16 X 1 GR5 Zp 3
NS [NO44669 631901 Cable Severe Terrain UC4 1
NS [NO4222010A Cable Severe Terrain UC5 1

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 120/132 121

www.+a5t~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’°

UC5 NORAC Kit Layour

Connect To
_Display

Existing
Power Cable

%S To Fast
Main &
Direction

www.fasbmlrg;.com 122 9518 T and 9524 | | russ boom 120/132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

Jd

ITem CO1: 43220-10A - CaBsLe UC5 Network 14 AWG - 10M

ECU GND
SIG GND
CANL
CANH
SIG PWR
ECU PWR

P6A

BLK OO

ORG @O

wHT @ O

GRN @O

BLU ® O

RED ® O

ITem C02: 43220-01A -

CasLE UC5 Network 14 AWG - 1M

P6B

BLK
ORG
WHT
GRN
BLU
RED

ECU GND
SIG GND
CANL
CANH
SIG PWR
ECU PWR

ECU GND
SIG GND
CANL
CANH
SIG PWR
ECU PWR

P6A

BLK OO

ORG ® O

wHT @O

GRN @O

BLU ® O

RED ® O

P6B

BLK
ORG
WHT
GRN
BLU
RED

ECU GND
SIG GND
CANL
CANH
SIG PWR
ECU PWR

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2

www<+ast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

53

_/JJ_U :

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

ITem C0O3: 43210-03a - CasLe UC5 Network 18 AWG - 3M

ECU GND
SIG GND
CANL
CANH
SIG PWR
ECU PWR

P6A P6B
BLK @O O 0o @ BLK
ORG ® O 0 ® ORG
WwHT ® DO 0@ WHT
GRN @O 0@ GRN
BLU ® O 0® BLU
RED ® O 0® RED

ITem C04: 43210-01A - CasLe UC5 Network 18 AWG - 1M

ECU GND
SIG GND
CANL
CANH
SIG PWR
ECU PWR

P6&A P&6B

ECU GND BLK OO O @ BLK ECU GND
SIG GND ORG @ O 0 ® ORG SIG GND

CANL WwHT @O 0@ WHT CANL

CANH GRN @O 0@ GRN CANH
SIG PWR BLU ® 0O 0® BLU SIG PWR
ECU PWR RED ® O 0 ® RED ECU PWR

www}asbmlrg,.com 124 9518 T and 9524 | | russ boom 120/132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’ T
ITem CO5: 43210-20A - CasLE UC5 NeTwork 18 AWG - 20M

P6A PEB
ECU GND BLK OO O Q@ BLK ECU GND
SIG GND ORG @0 0@ ORG SIG GND
CANL wHT @O O® WHT CANL
CANH GRN @O 0@ GRN CANH
SIG PWR BLU ®0 0® BLU SIG PWR
ECU PWR RED ®O 0 ® RED ECU PWR

ITem C10: 43230-04A - CasLe UC5 VaLve DT To DT

P2A P2B
OUTPUT WHT OO g @ WHT OUTPUT
GND BLK @O {0 ® BLK GND

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2 125 www.Fast-mte.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

fﬂj‘

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

ITem C20: 43240-018 - CasLE UCS5 INTERFACE TILTDT

RIGHT UP
RIGHT UP
RIGHT DOWN
RIGHT DOWN

-F T DOWN
- | DOWN
1
|

—+ UP
L 1oUP

BLK
YEL
BLU
WHT

BRN
RED
ORG
PUR

® O + BLK
® - GRN
RIGHT UP
P2A
0@ + YEL
|—n ® - GRN
R2B
P12 ® @ + BLU
oo——m— ® - GRN
@o RIGHT DOWN
Y — 360wt
+ WH
EE@Eﬂ |—u ® - GRN
@\
[0)::] ReC
®n R (O + BRN
c@ ® - GRN
n—
o—— LEFT DOWN
@ ’_EPEC
0 @® + RED
|—n ® - GRN
ReD
R O + ORG
® - GRN
’_&pgn LEFT UP
o] PUR

GRN

[L_
®0

www}asbmlrg,.com

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

2

ITem C21: 43240-078 - CaLE UC5 INTERFACE MAIN DT (WiTH Aux 1 & 2)

AUX 1

AUX 1

AUX 2
AUX 2
MAIN DOWN
MAIN DOWN
MAIN UP
MAIN UP

R2A
R @O + BLK
® - GRN
’_EPEA
O ® + YEL
I—u@ - GRN
R2B
P12 ® O + BLU
BLK ®oo—m— ® - GRN
YEL @ O
BLU ®eg0————— P2B
WHT @ O D@ + WHT
BRN o0—m—m— I—n@ - GRN
RED @ O
ORG ®oo0———
PR@O——mM———— R2C
®m ® @O + BRN
[0)::] - N
o ® GR
o npg)c RED
I—n@ - GRN
R2D
® @O + ORG
® - GRN
’_EPBD
D@ + PUR
|—n@ - GRN

AUX 1

AUX 2

MAIN DOWN

MAIN UP

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2 127

www<+ast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

==

AL, 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 720/132’

PowerGLIDE WIRING SCHEMATIC

CONNECT LEADS TO BATTERY OR LIVE POWER SOURCE

115-0230-002

= LEFT TILT UP COIL TEE

= LEFT TILT DOWN COIL TEE

= RIGHT TILT UP COIL TEE

= RIGHT TILT DOWN COIL TEE

115-0230-003

www}asbmlrg,.com 128 9518 T and 9524 | | russ boom 120/132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’ s

PowerGLIDE HYDRAULIC BLOCK

334-0002-070

334-0002-072

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2 129 www<+ast~m+g‘com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

PowerGLIDE SoLip AXLE

e e e T
18z
|82

o}
o=
1
.m.ﬂ
[
1 —
i o
1 B
i =
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
i
1
1
1
|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||
||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| -
v i
1} 1
_ !
i
1 i
1 i
i i
1
1 i
1 I
1 |
1} ]
_ !
'
' '
1 I
' '
1 '
1 '
] “
i i
_ “
1
i 1
i i
i i
, "
'
1 1
L} 1
I 1
i 1
I m 1
| i i
i - i
| g i
! T __
1
| & g __
.- - "
| et
1 = o2 ]
1 _.._.“._u o ”
I
8 9q - !
1 2
L ] 1
[ W
g = I
= |
| R —————— S e et )

Hues BreakouT

0131-008 (NO FLAT)

322-0131-003 (SMOOTH)
322—

322—0131—-004 (TREADED)

—=131

0000

116—0000—-001 (HUB ASSEMBLY

INCLUDES INTERNAL ITEMS SHOWN)

2 — BEARING WHEEL 325-0000-022
1 — SEAL 219-

2 — RACE 325-0000-023

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2’

130

me.com

www.Fast-


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

PowerGLiDE, PowerGLIDE PLus, ULTRAGLIDE ToucH DowN BRACKET

Item |Vendor Part #| Fast Part# Description Qty. | 60Ft. |80-90Ft.

1 769 Nut, Whizlock 3/8"Zp 8

2 16655 Bracket Wheel 30" Row 2

3 129 Bolt HH 3/8 X 1-1/2 GR5 Zp 8

4 223 Nut Jam 1/2"Zp 4

5 779 Setscrew Square Head Zp 4

6 16648R Bracket Wheel 22" Row RH 1

7 16648L Bracket Wheel 22" Row LH 1

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2 131

www<+ast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

PowerGLiDE PLus WIRING SCHEMATIC

+12v
SV

CAN ADAPTER TEE
W/POWER

115-0171-368

PASSIVE TERMINATOR
063-0172-369

063-0130-011 I:b

115-0230-005

CONNECT TO SWITCHED POWER + —

1

;

i PASSIVE

i TERMINATOR
! 063-0172-369
! />115-0230-oos (OPTIONAL EXTENSION)
;

;

:

:

1

POWERGLIDE PLUS: 063-0130-010
ULTRAGLIDE: 063-0130-013

115-0230-045'

CONNECT LEADS TO BATTERY OR LIVE POWER SOURCE

PORT 4A COL

Lot PORT G1 TRANSDUCER
PORT 5A COL
PORT 48 COIL

L PORT G4 TRANSDUCER
PORT 13A PROP. DRIVER

LEFT TILT UP COLL TEE
LEFT TILT DOWN COIL TEE
RIGHT TILT UP COIL TEE
RIGHT TILT DOWN COIL TEE

CENTER SENSOR UP - SENSE
CENTER SENSOR UP - CONTROL
CENTER SENSOR DOWN - SENSE
CENTER SENSOR DOWN - CONTROL

S LEFT OUTER SENSOR
[ LEFT INNER SENSOR
o RIGHT OUTER SENSOR

B RIGHT INNER SENSOR

e T centeR sensoR

www.fasbmh{.com 132

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’ s

PowerGLIDE PLus HyprauLic BLock

333-0002-222

o ) 7 £ N
334-0002-074 e T W \
i D) . s, 422-0000-086

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2 133 www.Fast-mte.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

VL 9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’

ULTRAGLIDE MOUNTING PARTS

www}asbmlrg,.com 134 9518 T and 9524 | | russ boom 120/132



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

Item |Vendor Part#| Fast Part # Description Qty.
1 16464 Mounting Bracket Breakaway 2
2 115 Bolt Hex Head 5/16 X 1 GR5 Zp AR
3 228 Nut Hex 5/16 Nylock Zp AR
4 16468R Mounting Bracket Severe Terrain RH 10PT
NS 16468L Mounting Bracket Severe Terrain RH 10PT
5 [RA0630130014 ISensor Center Section 1
6 16471 Mounting Bracket Center Section 1
7 14461 ISpacer Dom 1
8 18439 Plate Node Mount 1
9 490 Bolt Hex Head 3/4 X 9 GR5 Zp 1
10 121 Bolt Hex Head 5/16 X 4 GR5 Zp 2
11 16470 Strap, Mounting Bracket Center Section 1
12 257 Washer Flat 5/16 Zp AR
13 116 Bolt Hex Head 5/16 X 1-1/ 2 GR5 Zp AR
14 |RA3132202463 ISpring Stop
15 |[RA1160159704 631881 Bracket Mount 2 STD/2 OPT
16 [RA3140000025 ISpring Breakaway Protection
17 [RA1070171948 Roller Breakaway Protection
18 [RA1160159705 Base Breakaway Protection
19 [RA3110054001 Bolt Breakaway Protection 3/8
20 229 Nut Hex Nylock 3/8"Zp
21 |RA0630130026 ISensor Wing 2 STD/2 OPT
22 117 Bolt Hex Head 5/16 X 2 GR5 Zp 2 STD/2 OPT
23 |RA3140000016 Spring AR
9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2 135 www.Fast-mte.com


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

ISO AutoBoom WiTHouT ISO Probuct ConTROL

ORDER SEPARATELY, CABLE SHOULD REACH FROM ECU OR TEE TO
3" IN FRONT OF HITCH MINIMUM

ACTIVE TERMINATOR
. 115-0171-963

| |
N |
| T0 IBBC ON
| | TRACTOR |
TERMINATOR, | | |
GE},N%H 7F>20w§GLk | | T0 FOOT SWITCH |
631855 | (IN-CAB) |
| CABLE, ISOBUS HITCH TO RAVEN 1SQ ECU®
| 12" - 115-0171-974 631949 |
I | 14 - 115-0171-988 631922 |
| 22" - 115-0171-989
36 - 115-0171-975 631861
| | TO 1SO ECU (KIT) 45" = 115-0171-930 |

LEFT SOLENOID
(PORT 44)
LEFT PRESS.

(PORT G1)

LEFT PROP.
(PORT 54)

RIGHT SOLENOID
(PORT 4B)

RIGHT PRESS.
(PORT C4)

RIGHT PROP.
(PORT 13A)

UP
LEFT SOLENOID
= ==

—

® ]
(@ E E@\ -
- @/ Saroo vp
AUTOBOOM PG+/UG CABLE =

%ﬁ‘v > W/CAN/PWR TEE CONNECTION

© 115-0230-085 OLD P -

ISO AUTOBOOM NODE:063-0130-016 115-0230-095 NEW SOLENOD DOWN
631867 fonTRoL

=]

OPEN CENTER VALVE

CENTER SENSOR

e
[
RIGHT OUTER SENSOR

RIGHT INNER SENSO!

_@ .=k
C—=]
LEFT INNER SENSOR

I -|
e

LEFT OUTER SENSOR

ISO AUTOBOOM KIT:
117-0138-058 ACCUMULATOR POWER

631879
L i

www.fast~m+g.com 136 9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2’



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

Raven ISO AutoBoom WiTH JoHN Deere ProbucT CoNTROL

“ORDER SEPARATELY, CONNECTS 150
“ORDER SEPARATELY, CABLE SHOLLD REACH FROM IMPLEMENT EXTENSION TEE O JOHN

AUTOBOOM NODE TO JOHN DEERE RATE CONTROL ECU* DEERE PRODUCT CONTROLECL* HARNESS

CABLE,
RAVEN ISOTO
ACTIVE TERMINATOR
115-0171-963

TERMINATOR,

ACTIVE, POWELL

063-0172-964
631855

CABLE, IS0 IMPLEMENT
EXTENSION TEE
12'-1150171960 631907
6 -115-0171-961 |
12'-115-0171-931
24'-115-0171-932 | CABLE, JOHN DEERE IS0
TO SO ECU (KIT) 36 - 115-0171-933 TO RAVEN 15O ADAPTER
l127-115-0171991 631865 |

| 2-PIN

]

LEFT SOLENCED
(PORT 4A]

CAN/PWRTEE

LEFT PRESS.
(PORT G1)

LEFT PROP.
(PORT 5A)

RIGHT SOLENOID
(PORT 4B)

RIGHT PRESS.
(PORT G4)

RIGHT PROP.
(PORT 13A)

I
I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

: up
! LEFT SOLENOID
| goz \_EE SENSE
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

] RIGHT SOLENOID

—SENSE

(:é - SENSE =
[ —centen
ALTOBOOM PG+ /UG CABLE P 1=
(CONTROL

— W/CAN/PWR TEE CONNECTION

?f; 115-0230-085 OLD SENSE “:
115-0230-095 NEW == CENTER

150 AUTOBOOM NODE: 063-0130-016 NOW STANDARD CONTROL
631867 HAX XT CONNECTOR

BUILT INTOHARNESS
OPEN CENTER VALVE

we il
i:\l
i

T

SOLENOID DOWN

i

CENTER SENSOR

RIGHT OUTER SENSOR

LEFT OUTER SENSOR

ISO AUTOBOOM KIT: _- —
117-0138-058

ACCUMULATOR POWER

631879

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’ 137 www.fast-mte.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

ULTRAGLIDE HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC

Left Boom Tilt Cyl. Right Boom Tilt Cyl.
4 E = E

Machine Valve

P L R
O UP uP
/7 T
@ Q AutoBoom Valve

To Pump

\ 214-1000-610

214-1000-610
To Tank

B

/—2I4-|000-609

\' = s
\J-IOOO'GW

—— Original Hose

—— AutoBoom Hose

117-0232-096, 117-0231-036 HYD SCHEMATIC 126

www.fast~mfg.com 138 9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2’



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

PowerGLIDE PLus AND ULTRAGLIDE VALVE REPLACEMENT PARTS

334-0002-118
334-0002-107

334-0002-106
333-0012-284

334-0002-100
333-0012-262

334-0002-108

422-0000-086

334-0002-105

334-0002-118

063—-0131-126

334-0002-104

WHEELS

CUSHION (SHOWN)
RIGID RA116-0159-566
(SAME HUB / BEARINGS)

116-0159-629

311-0054-110

322-0131-003 (SMOOTH) 12-4000-061

322—-0131-004 (TREADED)
322-0131-008 (NO FLAT)

21-0000-355

116-0000-001 (HUB ASSEMBLY
INCLUDES INTERNAL ITEMS SHOWN)

2 — BEARING WHEEL 325-0000-022
1 — SEAL 219-0000-131

2 — RACE 325-0000-023

063-0131-586 w
325-0000-024
333-0001-021

116—-0159-631

VALVE, HYDRAULIC POWERGLIDE
PLUS/ULTRAGLIDE, OPEN CENTER, AUTOBOOM

11-0052-105

- /12—4000-053

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’ 139

www.tast-mte.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

SENSORS

——106-0159-628

063-0130-009

408-4001-093

312-1001-173

www.{“asbmfg.com 140 9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2’



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

f’fj_j‘

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

Raven ISO AutoBoom witH RaveN ISO RaTe ConTROL

[ e, — T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T iy
—001L8- €261€9 —_— — — _M_NB ¥0 L£0-L510-L1)
L00-0019—21L NId 91 QBN 9Z61€9 r e o UM HOOBOLNY OSI

‘¥ YITIOHINOD 1ONQOYd 0SI _

910-0£10-£90 *XION NOOBOLNV OSI
$80-0£20-S1 1
NOILIINNOD 311 aiMd/NVO/M
118v0 90/+9d NOOBOINY

Gr6-1£10-G11 Nid L8
C¥C-1210-511 Nd 3L

378v0 J3TTI08INOD LONAOYd

=

331 ¥Md/NVD OL

8981€9 318VO NId 91

]
=

201 ¥hd/NN)
oL

e
_|||||”.N|||| T (ux) 193 051 OL |_
1] -

-,
!

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_ JI8vD MOT4 LINCONd OL
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

b - &
03 09 NIV 01 HOIM S(B0S! ‘T1avD

GaB-1£10-G11
“1X3 HOLMS 1004 22

WENIN HJIH 30 INOUI NI §
0L 331 ¥0 M3 NOYJ HOV3Y AWNOHS 18V “A1ILvavd3S IR0 404 Q30IN Sv IvidIY

www<+ast~m¥g.com

141

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/1%2


http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 120/132’°

TooLeox CARRIER

N

Item

Fast Part #

Description

Quantity
1 [18426 Toolbox Holder 1
2 155 Bolt Hex Head 1/2 X 2-1/2: GR5 Zp 1
3 [790041 Grab N Go Toolbox 1
4 1239 Nut Hex Head 1/2" Centerlock Zp 1
5 223 Nut Hex Head 1/2" Jam Zp 1
6 |152 Bolt Hex Head 1/2 X 1: GR5 Zp 1

www.fasbmlrg;.com

142

9518 | and 9524 | | russ Doom 120/132’



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

9518T and 9524T Truss Boom 7120/132’°

sl

KiT CONTENTS

Item Fast Part # Description Inject(_)r Kmfg
Quantity | Quantity

520003 3 Nozzle, Single Hose Shank Nyb 3 2
520004 Nozzle, Double Hose Shank Nyb 2
520005 Nozzle, Single HS Conn 1/4" F 2

520006 Nozzle, Double HS Conn 1/4"F 2 3
520014 Nozzle, SS 1/4" Tee 1

520015 Nozzle, SS CA 1

520034 Tip, SS - 0015 Teejet 2

530001 1/4" X 1/4" Male Connector 1 1
530014 1-1/2" EDPM Gasket 2 2
530019 2" EDPM Gasket 2 2
530024 3" EDPM Gasket 2 2
530188 Hose Shank Assembly 1

530201 Barb Hose 1/4" X 3/8" 4

530218 3/8" X 3/8" Hose Mender W/ Stop 2

530236 Nipple:1/4" MPT X 6" MPT 1

530246 Str. Elb:1/4" MPT X 1/4" FPT 1

540001 Clamp, 2" Std Worm Screw 1 1
540002 Clamp, 2" Full Worm Screw 1 1
540003 Clamp, 3" Worm Screw 1 1
540006 Clamp 1-1/2" T-Bolt Hose 1.81" 2 2
540013 Clamp, Stainless 3/4" #12 10 5
540014 Clamp, Stainless 1" #16 4
540032 Clamp, Hose 5/16" 4

590029 Seal, EDPM Rubber 3
590030 Cap Q.T. Ny.Lt.Yellow 3
590031 Plate Orif ce, Stainless Steel 3
750008 Locking Collar, Std 30° 2 2
750016 Rock Guard With Pin 1

750018 3/8 X 1/2" Set Screw, SS 2

750019 Mounting Bracket F/Wiese CO-50 Knife 1
790041 20" Deep Grab & Go Toolbox 1 1
IAC40015 O-Ring, Volute Seal 1
IAC40151 Seal, 5/8" Shaft, Viton-C 1
IAC52700 Repair Kit 1

IAP44103202 1/4 X 1/4" Union Connector 3 3
IAP44103240 1/4 X 1/4" Female Adaptor 1 1
IAXGC30020XXL IXXL GreenGloves 1 1
LAXNVGOGGLESL |Goggles 1 1
BJ200SHIM 2" Shim 2
BJHMO75 3/4" X 3/4" Hose Barb 2 2
BJHM100 1" X 1" Hose Barb 2 2
BJHM150 1-1/2" X 1-1/2" Hose Barb 1 1
CLFBS1004 5/8 X 1 Square Head Set Screw 2

PL707TB Reduran 1 1
WA21047 Cable Tie, 15" Heavy Duty 20 20
\VI3K9438 Barb:3/8" HB For 8027 Nut-Poly 3

9518 | and 9524 |

| russ Doom 120/132 143

www<+ast~m¥g.com



http://www.fast-mfg.com/

985

Fast Global Solutions
4130 Commerce Boulevard
Windom, Mn 56101

1-800-772-9279 Toll Free
1-507-427-3861 Voice
1-507-427-3030 Fax

Fast 9518, 9524 Truss Boom 1/9/2020





